AJIRA

F I T N E S S

TREADMILL
SPECTRA PLUS

EN/BG/GR/ SR



J

IMPORTANT: Read all instructions carefully before using this product. Retain this owner’s manual for
future reference. The specifications of this product may vary from this photo, subject to change without

9] [rt][o][x]




ENGLISH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
PRODUCT AND ACCESSORIES
PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
TREADMILL INSTALLATION
INCLINE ADJUST

TREADMILL OPERATION
SPORT MODE

PROGRAM MODE

PROGRAM DATA

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
FUNCTION MENU

TREADMILL FOLD UP
TREADMILL FOLD DOWN
TROUBLE SHOOTING




ENGLISH

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER: To reduce the risk of electric shock always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after
using and before cleaning.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to people:

1.An appliance should never be left unattended plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and before putting on or
taking parts off.

2.Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and can cause fire, electric shock or injury to
people.

3.Close supervision, if necessary, when this appliance is used by, on, or near children, invalid or disabled people.

4.Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments nor recommended by
the manufacturer.

5.Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or
damaged or dropped into water. Return the appliance to a service center for examination and repair.

6.D0 not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.

7.Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

8.never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. Keep the air opening free of lint, hair and the like.

9.Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

10.Do not use outdoors.

11.Do not operate where aerosol(spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administrated.

12.Caution — To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts — Unplug before service.

13.Warning — To reduce the risk of electrical shock — unplug before cleaning or servicing.

14.Warning — Risk of personal injury — keep children under the age of 13 away from walking treadmill.

15.To disconnect. Turn all the controls to the position, then remove the plug from outlet.

16.Connect this appliance to a properly outlet only. See grounding instructions.

17. This appliance is not intended for use by people with reduces physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Keep children under the age of 13 away from this walking treadmill.

18. The maximum weight capacity for this product is 120 kg. Do not EXCEED MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY.

- J

SAFETY MEASURES

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS:

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric
current to reduce the risk of electric and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly in-
stalled and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. DANGER-improper connection of the equipment-ground-
ing conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are in doubt as to
whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product - if it will not fit the outlet, have a
proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.




SAFETY EXERCISE MEASURES | WARM-UP EXERCISES

.Stretch down:;

Bend your knees slightly with your body stretch down slowly, let your back and shoulders relax, and try
to extend your hands to touch your toes. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds.
Repeat 3 times.

2.Hamstring stretch:
Sit down on a clean cushion, straighten one leg and place the other leg inward towards the thigh and

snug on the inside of the straightened leg. In the meantime, try to touch the toes of your straightened leg
with the hand at the same side. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds.

3.Calf and Achilles Tendon Stretches:

3 Place both hands against the wall while standing with one foot behind
the other, keeping your back leg straight and both heels planted on the
ground while leaning against the wall. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a
break for a few seconds. Repeat 3 times for each leg.




4.Quadriceps Stretch:
Hold your body steady with your left hand holding against the wall and right hand reaching back to grab

your right heel and pull it slowly towards your hips, until you feel the muscle tightness at the front side of
your thigh. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds. Repeat several.

5. Inner thigh Stretch:

Sit on the floor with your two feet holding against each other and your knees pointing to the opposite di-
rections, grab your feet with your hands and pull them toward your groin. Hold for 10-15seconds and take
a break for a few seconds. Repeat 3 times.




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION:

Model: SPECTRA Plus (Smart T400)
Color: Black

NW.: 29 KG

Running area: 380 x 1050 mm

Horse power: 2.5 HP

Speed: 0.8-12.0 KM/H

Shock absorption: AIR

Max weight: 120 KG

Note: The physical object shall prevail

EXPOSURE DIAGRAM




EXPOSURE DETAILS

No. | Name Quantity No. Name Quantity
1 M8 anti-loosening nut 6 45 Belt guide 2
2 M8 flat washer 13 46 QOil receiving cap 1
3 M8*40 hexagon socket bolt with 5 47 R-type wire clamp 1
semicircular head
4 Gas spring 1 48 Cross pan head tapping screw 5
ST4.2*9.5
5 M8*30 hexagon socket bolt with 1 49 M6*30 countersunk hexagon 2
semicircular head socket bolt
6 Shock-absorbing foot pad 4 50 Treadmill belt 1
7 Carrying wheel 4 51 Silicone oil tank 1
8 Base 1 92 Qil pipe bushing 1
9 Round foot pad 2 53 0il can silicone tube 1
10 ST4.2*16 self-drilling screw with 13 54 Motor cover 1
cross washer head
11 M8*20 hexagon socket bolt with 6 55 Front roller 1
semicircular head
12 Packing fixing plate 1 o6 Multi-groove belt 1
13 M8*35 hexagon socket bolt with 4 57 M6*45 cylindrical head hexagon 1
semicircular head socket bolt
14 Plastic spacer 4 o8 DC motor 1
15 M10 flat washer 4 29 Spring washer M8 2
16 M10*20 hexagon socket bolt with 4 60 M8*12 cylindrical head hexagon 2
semicircular head socket bolt
17 Lifting frame 1 61 Sponge sheath 2
18 M6*10 cylindrical hexagon socket bolt | 2 62 Flat oval tube plug 2
19 Left cover 1 63 Electronic meter frame 1
20 Left column 1 64 M6*10 flat head hexagon socket 2
bolt
21 Right column 1 65 Electronic meter bottom cover 1
22 Power cord buckle 1 66 Cross pan head tapping screw 21
ST3.0*8
23 Right side cover 1 67 Mechanical button 1
24 Motor lower cover 1 68 Electronic meter top cover 1
25 Lifting motor fixing sleeve 1 69 Button surface sticker 1
26 DC lower control 1 70 Safety lock iron sheet 1
27 Cross pan head tapping screw 26 71 Safety lock yellow label 1
ST4.2*16
28 M10*65 hexagon socket head bolt 1 72 Round safety lock 1
with semicircular head




EXPOSURE DETAILS

29 M10*40 hexagon socket head bolt | 1
with semicircular head
30 Lifting motor 1
31 M10 anti-loosening nut 6
32 Boat switch combination 1
33 Corrugated gasket M4 1
34 Main frame 1
35 Rear roller 1
36 Rear guard left 1
37 M6*55 cylindrical head hexagon 2
socket bolt
38 Rear guard right 1
39 Side strip 2
40 Support pipe cover 2
4 Central cross pipe of frame 1
42 Running board 1
43 Cross slot countersunk tapping 8
screw ST5.0*30
44 Cross pan head tapping screw 4
ST4.2*12

73 Speaker 2
74 DC LED screen 1
75 Panel 1
76 Display surface sticker 1
77 Magnetic ring 1
78 Power cord 1
79 Ground wire yellow-green 1
80 AC single branch line red 1
81 AC single branch line black 1
82 Main communication line 1
83 Main communication line 1
84 Key connection line 1
85 Bluetooth connection line 1
86 Bottled silicone oil 2
87 Instruction manual 1
88 L-shaped hexagon wrench cross 5# 1




EXPOSURE DETAILS

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Qil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X2

Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1 Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1

Please carefully check whether the contents of the package are complete and intact. If there is any
missing and damage, please contact the seller.

_ Accessories

q:mmmm
T )

MB*35*2PCS

afa 8624 gae

MB*20*4PCS

flat gasket

M6 *10*2PLS MBS

treadmill x 1




PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

Handrail

Stand Tube

Motor Hood

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

Carry out the machine from the package by two people and place it lightly on a flat floor and put
other fittings beside the machine. Lift up the stand tube.




TRADMILL INSTALLATION

Figure 1: First, Remove the fixed sheet iron. Then, Find M8*35*2pcs Screw /| M8*20*2pcs
Screw/ Flat Gasket *4pcs, use wrench to fasten the base.

Remove the fixed sheet iron

Figure 2: Find M8*20*2pcs, to fasten connection between the panel and Stand Tube by wrench




Figure 3: Find M6*10*2pcs to fasten the side cover gently until it is stuck. Put on the safety key before
using the treadmill.

Safe Lock

310 7PCS

INCLINE ADJUST

Lift the treadmill to a certain Angle, pull out the plug according to the diagram instructions, and then
insert into the hole (1.2.3) position according to the appropriate slope.

Note: Make whether the holes on both sides are consistent and fixed.




TREADMILL OPERATION

©® ® ® ® 6O & ® @

Incline Key- --Function description: Incline Up

Operation instructions: When the electronic meter is in operation, press this key to adjust the incline,
each time the incline changes is down 1

Incline Key- --Function description: Incline Down

Operation instructions: When the electronic meter is in operation, press this key to adjust the incline,
each time the incline changes is up 1

- Program mode key- -Function Description: selection of P mode

Operation instructions:

1. The electronic meter is in full manual operation mode, and press this key to enter the P mode
setting

2.In standby operation, you can select P 1 to P 12 in turn, after the selection is completed

Set the corresponding parameters through the Speed + and Speed- -keys

- Start key- - -Function description: Start the motor operation

Operation instructions:

1. The electronic meter is in full manual operation mode, press this key to start the motor operation
2. In the Countdown mode, press this key to start the motor

3. In the P program mode setting state, press this key to start the motor operation

- Stop key- -Function Description: Stop the motor from running
Operation instructions:
1. The electronic meter is in operation, press this key to stop the motor operation

- Mode key- -Function description: selection of Countdown mode

Operation instructions:

1. The electronic meter is in full manual operation mode, press this key to enter the
countdown mode setting

2.In the standby state, select the time countdown / distance countdown [ calorie countdown,
and set the corresponding parameters through the “speed +” and “speed-” keys

- Speed + key- - -Function description: speed value adjustment during runtime, and parameter value
adjustment during parameter setting




Operation instructions:

1. When the electronic meter is in operation, adjust the speed at 0.1 KM/H and the long press at 0.8
KM/H.

2. In the parameter setting state, you can adjust the size of the set parameter value.

- Speed - key- - -Function description: speed value adjustment during runtime, and parameter value ad-
justment during parameter setting

SPORT MODE

A, Manual mode function

Enter the manual mode: after the full display on the electronic watch, enter the full manual operation
mode, and press the start key to enter the manual operation mode.

Operation description: the initial running speed is 0.8 km/h, time, distance, calorie window from zero
positive count, by press the speed key to adjust the running speed value.

Exercise for more than 100 minutes the treadmill stops automatically.

B, Countdown mode function

1. Enter the time countdown mode: in full manual operation mode, press the mode key to select the time
inversion mode, the time window displays 10:00 minutes and flashing the running time set by speed + /
-key, set range 5:00760:00 minutes, press the start key to enter the time Countdown mode.

Operation description: The initial running speed is 0.8 km/h, the time window starts counting accord-
ing to the set running time, the distance and calorie window start counting from zero, press the speed
adjustment key to adjust the size of the running speed value. When the set time is counting to zero, the
electronic meter begins to slowly stop running.

2. Enter the distance countdown mode: in full manual operation mode, press the countdown mode key to
select the distance countdown mode. At this time, the distance window displays 1.6km and flashes. You
can set the required running distance through the speed + [ -key, setting the range of 1.0-99.0 km. Press
the start key to enter the distance countdown mode.

Operation description: The initial running speed is 0.8KM/H, the distance window starts to count from the
set distance, the time and calorie window count from zero, and press the speed adjustment key to adjust
the running speed value. When the set distance returns to zero, the electronic meter begins to slowly
stop running.

3. Enter the calorie countdown mode: in the full manual operation mode, press the countdown mode

key to select the calorie countdown mode. At this time, the calorie window displays 50 kcal and flashes.
Through the speed + [ -key, set the required range of 20-990 kcal, and press the start key to enter the
calorie countdown mode.

Operation description: The initial running speed is 0.8KM/H the calorie window starts counting from the
set calorie, the time and distance window starts counting from zero, press the speed adjustment key to
adjust the size of the running speed value. When the calorie counting is set to zero, the electronic meter
begins to slowly stop running.




PROGRAM MODE

C. Program Mode and function

1. Enter program mode: in full manual operation mode, press P program mode to select a program mode
in P1-P12, the time window displays 30:00 minutes and flash shows the running time required by speed +
| -key, set the range from 5:00 to 60:00 minutes, press the start key to enter the operation of time count-
down counting mode.

Operation description: the initial running speed according to the program mode corresponding

speed, the time window by the set time countdown count, calories and distance window from zero, press
the speed adjustment key, can adjust the size of the running speed value, when the set time countdown
to zero, the electronic watch began to slowly stop running. Divide 10 segments according to the setting
time, and the speed of each segment is shown in the figure:

PROGRAM DATA

1 segment|2 segment|3 segment|4 segment|5 segment|6 segment|7 segment|8 segment|? segment|10 segment

P1 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 24 0.8 1.6 1.6 24 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 24 1.6 1.6 24 32 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

KM/H 0.8 1.6 1.6 24 24 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
P3 INCLINE 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1

pa KM/H 1.6 1.6 24 24 3.2 1.6 3.2 48 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 2 2 3 3 2 2 4 6 2 2

P5 KM/H 0.8 1.6 32 2.4 4 1.6 3.2 4 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6 KM/H 1.6 1.6 48 2.4 24 3.2 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 2 2 6 2 3 4 2 2 2 1

py KM/H 3.2 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 3.2 24 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8 KM/H 24 4 3.2 3.2 24 3.2 3.2 24 24 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

Po KM/H 24 4 2.4 3.2 1.6 24 3.2 1.6 24 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10 KM/H 3.2 3.2 24 4.8 4.8 4 4.8 4.8 24 24
INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

PN KM/H 3.2 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 3.2 2.4 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P12 KM/H 24 4 4.8 48 4.8 4 4 4 2.4 24
INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 n 6 3




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

A. Symptom: walk belt of centered or slips.

Centering walk belt process as follow:
1.Power off appliance and unplug the power cord.
2.Manual centering process as follow:

If the walk belt has shifted to left, use the hex tool to turn the left idler
roller screw clockwise V4 of a turn(refer to below figure)

. If the walk belt has shifted to right, use the hex tool to turn
the right idler roller screw clockwise Vi of a turn(refer to below
figure)

3.Appliance MUST work 1-2 minutes. Repeat manual centering process until the walk belt is centered.

Belt slip correcting process as follow:
1.Power off appliance before operation.
2.Using a hex tool, turn both idler roller screws clockwise 2 of turn(refer to figure below)

3.After corrected, please attempts to walking 1-2 minutes under 1 mph speed setting. Repeat until the
walk belt is properly tightened.

Attentions

1To prevent any injury, don’t place any debris around appliance before maintenance process.
2.MUST use associated hex tool.
3Take care at maintenance process. Do not pinch fingers.




B. Belt lubrication process, follow instruction below to lubricate belt

1.Power off appliance and unplug cord.

2The treadmill leaves the factory with lubrication oil.

3.Usually you still need to check the treadmill for lubrication oil before using.

4.Check the treadmill lubrication oil frequently after use to help keep the treadmill in its best use condition.

5.Use the side to touch the surface of the platform inside, touch the silicon oil. Touch the surface dry, fill
up the oil.

6.As shown in the figure below, pour the silicon oil from the refueling hole indicated by the refueling label,
add the oil and start the treadmill for a period before use.

7. Excessive or improper lubrication can cause damage to the treadmill, which is not covered by the war-
ranty.

Attention: No-Load work at 1 mph speed setting.

C. Appliance cleaning

1.Power off appliance an unplug power cord before cleaning.

2Wipe and clean with damp cloth, do not clean with acid or caustic detergents.
3.Do not clean opposite of belt walk.

4 lts normal few blocks powders residual under appliance after long working.




FUNCTION MENU

_ _1 t_-_t t_ A
SPEED TIME DIST KCAL

SPEED - display Speed 1-12 KM/H
TIME - display Tim 0-99:59

DIST - display Distance 0-99.9
KCAL - display Calories 0-999

SETTING PARAMETER INITIAL VALUE DISPLAY RANGE
Time (minutes:seconds) 0:00 0:00-99:59
Speed(KM/H) 0.80 0.8-12.0
Distance(KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9
Calories(Kcal) 0.00 0-999

Tips: The workout data (Distance; Calorie) will be alternated display per 5 seconds.

When the treadmill stops running, if there is no operation for more than 10 minutes will enter the dormant
state. The electronic meter automatically closes the display. Presses any key to wake up electronic
watch, after full display to reenter the initial standby state.




TREADMILL FOLD UP




TROUBLE SHOOTING

EO02: Indicates that the main motor open-circuit phenomenon tips

EO02 Common Problems
and Solutions

Main motor wires not connected or
loose

Reinforce the motor connection
wires

Main motor open circuit, damaged

Replace motor

Controller open circuit, damaged

Replace the controller

EO3: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-current of the lower control detection motor

E03 Common Problems
and Solutions

The treadmill load exceeds the mo-
tor's rated operating current

It is recommended to keep the load
within the rated operating current of
the motor.

Problems in the assembly structure
of the treadmill and motor, result-
ing in resistance or blockage of the
motor

Check whether the treadmill struc-
ture is normal

Failure of lower control current limit-
ing system

Replace the lower control, to be
repaired

EO5: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-voltage of the lower control detection motor

EO05 Common Problems
and Solutions

The user's grid voltage is unstable
and the spike voltage is very high

Need to add external filtering reg-
ulator

Wrong setting of wheel diameter
value

Reset the wheel diameter valueTry
not to exceed the rated voltage of
the motor

Controller is damaged

Replace the lower control, to be
repaired

EO6: Indicates that the communication between the electronic meter and the electronic control is abnormal.

E06 Common Problems
and Solutions

Upper and lower control main con-
necting wire interface is loose

Reinforce the connecting wire inter-
face

Damage to the upper and lower con-
trol main connection wire

Replace the upper and lower con-
trol main connection wire

Damaged electronic meter

Replace the electronic meter

Damaged controller

Replace the controller




EQ7: The safety lock of the electronic meter has not been put in place.

Red Gauss magnet detached Reposition the magnet
EO07 Common Problems
and Solutions Malfunction of upper meter Replace the upper meter
Faulty reed switch on keypad Replace the keypad

EOC: Indicates that the protection information prompt of the power tube breakdown explosion-proof im-
pulse.

EOC Common Problems | Power transistor breakdown, control-

. . Replace the controller
and Solutions ler is damaged P




INFORMATION REGARDING RECYCLING

This electronic product should not be disposed of in municipal waste. In or-
der to protect the environment, this product should be recycled after it is no
longer in use, according to the law. Please contact an authorized recycling
facility that collects this type of waste in your area. By doing so, you will

contribute to the conservation of natural resources and the improvement of
European environmental protection standards. If you need more information
about proper and safe waste disposal methods, please contact the local

office of a recycling organization or the unit from which you purchased this

WARRANTY PERIOD

WARRANTY PERIOD is subject to the provisions of Directive 2019/771 and Directive EU 2019/770.
Regardless of the commercial warranty, the merchant is obliged to respect the warranty period of the
products, in accordance with the aforementioned directives.

The warranty is an addition and does not limit the user’s rights in any way.

The terms below describe the requirements and application of our warranty. These do not affect your
legal rights or obligations to your retailer and your contract with them.

Warranty period: 24 months from the purchase of the product.

We offer warranty services for this device under the following conditions: Free warranty service during
the warranty period is not valid in case of non-compliance with the following aspects:

1. There are differences between the data in the warranty document and the purchase documents;

2. Product installed or mounted incorrectly;

3. Lack of original purchase documents or warranty document;

4. Repairs or other interventions carried out by unauthorized persons to perform this activity, or if the
device is repaired with non-original spare parts;

5. Appearance of the device - scratches, cracks, and others that were not noticed at the time of pur-—-
chase, delivery, or installation of the device.

6. Failure to comply with conditions of use, storage, transport, and defects caused by them;

7. For defects caused by improper use, mechanical defects, impacts;

8. In case of defects caused by natural phenomena and other force majeure circumstances;

9. If you use the product for commercial purposes and in public places;

10. Damaged moving components as a result of improper use or installation: pedals, handles, cables,
belts, running surface, gaskets, screws, levers, bearings, decorative elements;

11. Improperly stored products.

12. Component parts that can be separated from the main body of the apparatus, plastic decorations,
rubber parts with a limited lifetime regulated by the manufacturer;

13. Consumables, parts and elements with limited shelf life - batteries, belts, running surfaces.

14. Accessories - external power supply/adapters;

Complaints about purchased goods are made in accordance with Directive 2019/771 and Directive EU
2019/770.

CONTACT:

Tel: +40311050917
Email: service @sportpartner.ro




J

BAXHO: lNMpouememe BHumamenHo Bcuuku uHcmpykuuu, npegu ga uanoAnzBame mo3su npogykm.
3anazeme moBa pvkoBogcmBo 3a ynompeba 3a 6vgewu cnpaBku. Cneuupukauuume Ha mo3u npogykm
MoXke ga ce pasauvaBam om masu cHumka u nogaeXkam Ha npomsiHa 6e3 npegynpeXkgeHue.

9] [rt][o][x]




BbAITAPCKUA

e NMHCTPYKLUWN 3A BE3OMNACHOCT
e MPOAYKT N AKCECOAPU

e MPEACTABAHE HA NMPOAYKTA

e MOHTAXX HA BArALLA NMbTEKA

e PEF'YAMPAHE HA HAKAOHA

e PABOTA C BATALLIATA NMbTEKA

e CMOPTEH PEXXM

¢ NMMPOrPAMUPAH PEXXKUM

e MPOrPAMUPAHN AAHHU

e N'PXXKU N NOAAPBXXKA

e MEHIO C OYHKLIA

e CI'bBAHE HA BArALLATA NMbTEKA
e CI'bBAHE HA BArALLATA NMbTEKA
e OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEN3MNPABHOCTU




ENGLISH

BA>XHU NHCTPYKLIMN 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

BHNMAHUE: 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om mokoB ygap BuHa2u uskalouBadme mo3u ypeg om eaekmpuueckus koHmakm
BegHaza cAeg ynompeba u npegu novyucmBaHe.

NPEQYNPEXOAEHUE: 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om u32apanus, noxkap, mokoB ygap uAu HapaHABaHe Ha xopa:

1. Ypegom Hukoza He mpA6Ba ga ce ocmaBa be3 Hag3op, BkaloueH B konmakma. M3kalouBalime wenceaa om
koHmakma, ko2zamo He ce u3noA3Ba, u npegu ga 20 nocmaBame uAu cBaaame yacmu.

2. He pabomeme nog 0geano uau Bo3aaaBHuua. Moxke ga Bv3HukHe npekomepHo HazpABaHe, koemo MoXke ga npuyuHu
noXap, mokoB ygap uAu HapaHsaBaHe.

3. Mog cmpo2 Hag3op, ako e Heobxogumo, koezamo mo3u ypeg ce u3noa3Ba om, Bopxy UAU 6AU30 GO geua, uHBaAugu
UAU Xopa ¢ yBpeXkgaHua.

4. 13noA3Balime mo3u ypeg camo no npegHasHaveHue, kakmo e onucaHo 8 moBa pvkoBogcmBo. He usnoasBaiime
npucmaBku, npenopvyaHu om npousBogumena.

5. Huko2a He pabomeme ¢ mo3u ypeg, ako uma noBpegeH kabea uAu wencea, ako He pabomu npaBuAHo, ako e BuA
usnyckaH, noBpegeH uAu e bua uanyckan Bvb8 Boga. BopHeme ypega B cepBuseH ueHMobp 3a npoBepka u pemoHm.

6. He Hoceme mo3u ypeg 3a 3axpaHBawusa kabea u He 20 usnoa3Baiime kamo gpoxkka.

7. Opwkme kabeaa garey om HazpAmMu NoBbpxHOCMU.

8. Huko2a He pabomeme ¢ ypega ¢ baokupaHu omBopu 3a Bv3gyx. Moggbpkadme omBopa 3a Bb3gyx Yucm om Mbx,
koca u gpyau nogobHu. 9. Hukozaa He usnyckadime u He nbxadme npegmemu 8 omBopu.

10. He usnoa3Baiime Ha omkpumo.

11. He usnoasBaiime ypega Ha mecma, kbgemo ce u3noa3Bam aepo3oAHu (cnped) npogykmu uAu ce nogaBa kucaopog.
12. BHumaHue — 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om HapaHABaHe om gBuwkewu ce yacmu — 3katoueme wenceaa om
konmakma npegu o6caykBaHe.

13. MNMpegynpexgeHue — 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om mokoB ygap — uskaloueme wenceaa om koHmakma npegu
noyucmeaxe uAu 0bcaykBanxe.

14. MNpegynpexgeHue — Puck om HapaHaBaHe — [ipwkme geua nog 13 20guHu gaaey om bAzawiama nomeka.

15. 3a ga uskalouume ypega, uskaloueme Bcuuku koHmpoau 8 noaokeHue off, caeg koemo uzBageme wenceaa om
koHmakma.

16. CBop3Balime mo3u ypeg camo kKom npaBuaHo 3akpeneH koHmakm. Bukme uHcmpykuuume 3a 3a3emsBaHe.

17. To3u ypeg He e npegHasHayeH 3a ynompeba om Auua ¢ HamaAeHu Gu3uyecku, CEH30PHU UAU yMCMBeHU
CNOCOBHOCMU UAU G€3 OnuUM U 3HaHuA, 0cBeH ako He ca nog HabAlogEHUE UAU He Ca NOAYYUAU UHCMPYKUUU OMHOCHO
ynompebama Ha ypega om Auuge, omaoB0opHo 3a msxHama 6e3onacHocm. [ipwkme geua nog 13 20guHu gaaey om
masu 6A2auia nomeka.

18. MakcumaAHOmMO me2Ao Ha noA3Bate Ha mo3u npogykm e 120 ke. HE MPEBULLABAITE MAKCUMAAHOTO TEMO.

.

J

MEPKW 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

NHCTPYKLMIA 3A 3ASEMABAHE:
To3u npogykm mpA6Ba ga bvge 3a3emeH. B cayyali Ha HeusnpaBHocm uAu noBpega, 3a3eMABaHemo ocuzypABa nom ¢ Hall-

Manko conpomuBaeHue 3a exekmpuyecku mok, 3a ga ce Hamaau puckom om mokoB ygap, u 3a3emumeneH wencea. LLiencexom

mpA6Ba ga bvge BkaloueH B nogxogaw, konmakm, kolimo e npaBuAHO UHCMaAupaH u 3a3emeH B cbomBemcmBue ¢ Bcuuku
MecmHu pa3nopegbu u Hapegbu. OMACHOCT - HenpaBuaHomo cBvp3BaHe Ha 3a3emaABawua npoBogHuk Ha 060pygBaHemo
MoXe ga goBege go puck om moko8 ygap. MpoBepeme ¢ kBaauduuupan exekmpomexHuk uau cepBuseH mexHuk, ako ce

CobMHABame gaau npogykmbm e npaBuAHo 3a3emMeH. He Moguduuupalime wenceaa, npegocmateH ¢ npogykma - ako He nacBa

Ha koHmakma, nomoaeme kBaaupuuupa exekmpomexHuk ga MoHmMupa nogxogaw, koHmakm.




MEPKW 3A BE3OMACHOCT MNPU YMNMPAXXHEHWUA | SAITPABALLIN YINPAXKHEHUA

1. PaamszaHe HagoAy:

CzvHeme Aeko koneHeme cu, kamo 6aBHO uznbBame MAAOMO cu HagoAy, omnycHeme 2bpba u
pamMeHeme cu u ce onumaume ga hpomezHeme pbueme cu, 3a ga gokocHeme npbvcmume Ha kpakama
cu. 3agpwkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu novuHeme 3a Hsakonko cekyHgu. NMoBmopeme 3 nomu.

2. PasamszaHe Ha 3agHUmMe begpeHu MyckyAu:

CegHeme Ha yucma Bv3z2naaBHuua, usnpaBeme eguHus kpak u nocmaBeme gpyaus kpak HaBompe kom
6egpomo u 20 npumucHeme nAbmHo koM BbmpewHama cmpaHa Ha usnpaBeHus kpak. MexkgyBpemeHHO
ce onumaume ga gokocHeme npbcmume Ha u3npaBeHus cu kpak ¢ pvkama om cbwama cmpaHa.
3agpwvkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu nouuHeme 3a Hakoako cekyHgu.

3. PasamsizaHe Ha npaceua u axunecoBomo cyxoXkuaue:
NMocmaBeme gBeme cu pvue Ha cmeHama, gokamo cmoume ¢ eguHus

3 kpak 3ag gpyausi, kamo gbp>kume 3agHus cu kpak usnpaBeH u gBeme
nemu Ha 3emsma, gokamo ce obAaszame Ha cmeHama. 3agpwkme 3a 10-
15 cekyHgu u cu HanpaBeme no4yuBka 3a Hakoako cekyHgu. MNoBmopeme
3 nomu 3a Bceku kpak.




4. Pasamsz2aHe Ha kBagpuuencume:

Opwkme maromo cu cmabuaHo, kamo AsBama Bu poka ce gbpXku 3a cmeHama, a gacHama Bu pbka
ce npomsiza Ha3ag, 3a ga xBaHeme gsicHama cu nema u 6aBHo s usgbpnaume kom 6egpama, gokamo
ycemume cmsazaHe Ha myckyaume B npegHama yacm Ha 6egpomo. 3agpwkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu
noyuHeme 3a HakoAko cekyHgu. NMoBmopeme Hskoako nomu.

5. PasamszaHe Ha BbmpewHama yacm Ha begpomo:

CegHeme Ha noga ¢ gBama cu kpaka, npumucHamu eguH kom gpye, a koneHeme Bu couam B
npomuBonoAokHU nocoku. XBaHeme cmbnaAama Cu C pbue U 2u usgbpnaime kbm caabuHume.
3agpwvkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu noyuHeme 3a Hskoako cekyHgu. NoBmopeme 3 nomu.




TEXHUYECKA CNELNPUKALNA:

Mogena: SPECTRA Plus (Smart T400)

LiBam: YepeH

HemHo meano: 29 ke

Pa3mepu Ha bazawama naoul: 380 x 1050 mm
MowgHocm: 2.5 k.c.

Ckopocm: 0.8-12.0 km/u

Amopmu3sauus: Bb3OYLLHA

MakcumanHo meano: 120 ke

3abenexkka: Qusuueckusm obekm e ¢ npegumcmBo

ANAIrPAMA HA NMPOAYKTA




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

No. | Wwme bpoil No. Vive bpoi
1 M8 2aiika npomuB camopa3BuBane 6 45 HanpaBaaBawa 3a pemok 2
2 M8 naocka waiiba 13 46 Kanauka 3a cvbupaHe Ha MacAo 1
3 M8 x40 wecmocmeHeH 6oam 5 47 R-0bpasHa ckoba 3a kabden 1
¢ BompelweH wecmocmeH U
noaykpbaaa 2anaba
4 [a308 amopmucwop 1 48 Kpbcmam camoHape3eH BuHm 5
ST4.2x9.5
5 M8 30 wecmocmeHeH 6oam 1 49 M6x 30 nomoBaw, 60Am ¢ 2
C BbmpeuweH WwecmocmeH u BompeleH WwecmocmeH
noaykpoaaa 2rnaba
6 Amvopmusupawa nogaoXka 4 50 Momeka (pemok) 1
7 KoAeAo 3a npeHacaHe 4 51 Pe3epBoap 3a cuaukoHoBo macro | 1
8 OcHoBa 1 52 Bmyaka 3a MmacaeHa mpbba 1
9 Kpbaaa nogaoxkka 2 53 CuaukoHoBa mpoubuyka 3a macro | 1
10 ST4.2x16 camoHapeseH BuHm ¢ 13 54 Kanak Ha Momop 1
kpocmama wailiboBa 2aaBa
11 M8 %20 wecmocmeHeH 60am 6 55 MpegeH Baask 1
¢ BompelueH WecmocmeH u
noaykpvaaa 2naBa
12 (ukcupawa naoua 3a onakoBka 1 56 MHoz20kaHaneH pemok 1
13 M8 x 35 wecmocmeHeH 60Am 4 a7 M6 45 uuAuHgpuyeH 6oam c 1
¢ BompeuweH wecmocmeH u BbmpeweH wecmocmeH
noaykpovaaa 2naBa
14 MAacmmacoB gucmaxuuoHep 4 98 DC momop 1
15 M10 naocka waiiba 4 59 MpykuHHa wadba M8 2
16 M10x20 wecmocmeHeH 6oam 4 60 M8 %12 uuAuHgpuyeH 6oam ¢ 2
C BbmpeuweH WwecmocmeH U BompelueH WecmocmeH
noaykpbaaa 2anaba
17 MoBguzawa pamka 1 61 [beHa 06BuBka 2
18 M6 10 uuAUHgpu4eH 60Am ¢ 2 62 laocka oBaaHa mana 3a mpoba 2
BbmpelweH wecmocmeH
19 N4B kanak 1 63 Pamka 3a enekmpoHeH naxea 1
20 N\aBa koaoHa 1 64 M6 10 naocbk 60Am ¢ 2
BbmpelweH wecmocmeH
21 JlacHa konoHa 1 65 HoneH kanak Ha eAekmpoHeH naHeA | 1
22 3akonuanka 3a 3axpaHBau kabea 1 66 Kpbcmam camoHapeseH BuHm 21
ST3.0x8
23 Jlecen cmpaHuyeH kanak 1 67 MexaHu4eH bymoH 1




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

24 Jlonen kanak Ha momop 1 68 lopeH kanak Ha eAeKMPOHEH naHeA
25 (ukcupawa Bmyaka 3a noBgueauy | 1 69 Cmukep 3a bymoH
Momop
26 HonaeH DC koHmpoaep 1 70 JKeadasHa naacmuHa 3a npegnaseH kaloy
27 Kpbcmam camoHapeseH BuHm 26 71 JKoam emukem 3a npegnaseH katou
ST4.2x16
28 M10x 65 wecmocmeHeH 6oAam 1 72 KpbabA npegnaseH kalou
¢ BompeweH WecmocmeH U
noAykpbaaa 2naba
29 M10x40 wecmocmeHeH 6oam 1 73 ToHkoaoHa
¢ BbmpeLueH WecmocmeH u
noaykpbaaa 2naba
30 MoBguzaw, Momop 1 74 DC LED ekpaH
31 M10 2aiika npomuB 6 75 [MaHeA
camopa3BuBaHe
32 KombuHupaH AogkoB kaloy 1 76 Cmukep 3a gucnaed
33 BbAHOOOpa3Ha walba M4 1 77 MazHumeH npbcmeH
34 OcHoBHa pamka 1 78 3axpaHBauy, kabea
35 3ageH Baask 1 79 3asemumeneH kaben (kbAmo-3eAeH)
36 N\ABa 3agHa 3awuma 1 80 AC egHoXuAeH kaben (4epBeH)
37 M6 x 55 uuAuHgpuyeH 6oAm ¢ 2 81 AC egHoXuAeH kaben (uepeH)
BbmpeuleH wecmocmeH
38 [lacHa 3agHa 3awuma 1 82 OcHoBHa komyHukauuoHHa AUHUA
39 CmpaHuyHa AeHma 2 83 OcHoBHa komyHukauuoHHa AUHUA
40 Kanak 3a onopHa mpvba 2 84 Kaben 3a bymoH
41 LleHmpaaHa HanpeyHa mpvba Ha 1 85 Bluetooth kabena
pamkama
42 brazawa gocka 1 86 CunukoHoBo macao (bymuaka)
43 Kpocmam nombBaw, camoHapeseH | 8 87 Hcmpykuuu 3a ynompeba
BuHm ST5.0x 30
44 Kpbcmam camoHape3eH BuHm 4 88 L-06paseH wecmocmeHeH kaloy 5#
ST4.2%x12




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Qil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X2

Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1 Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1

Mons, npoBepeme BHumamenaHO gaau cbgoprkaHuemo Ha onakoBkama e noAHO u HenokbmHamo.
Ako uma HakakBu auncBawu uau noBpegeHu Yacmu, MoAA, cBoprkeme ce ¢ npogaBaua.

_ Accessories

qﬂmwm
I )

MB*35*2PCS

afa 8624 gae

MB*20*4PCS

flat gasket

M6 *10*2PLS MBS

treadmill x 1




MPEACTABAHE HA NMPOAYKTA

Handrail

Stand Tube

Motor Hood
Lubrication Hole

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

N3Bageme mawuHama om onakoBkama om gBama gywu u 1 nocmaBeme aneko Bopxy paBeH nog.
NMocmaBeme gpyaume npuHaghreXkHOCMU go MawuHama.

MoBguzHeme mpvb6ama Ha cmoikama.




MOHTAXK HA BArALLA NMbTEKA

Quaypa 1: MopBo, omcmpaHeme HenogBuxkHama AamapuHa. Caeg moBa, Hamepeme BuHm M8*35*2
6p. / BUuHM M8*20*2 6p. / nAocko ynAbmHeHue *4 6p., uanon3Baume 2aeueH kalou, 3a ga 3akpenume
ocHoBama.

knalou.




Queypa 3: Hamepeme M6*10*2 6p., 3a ga 3amegHeme BHUMameAHo cmpaHuuHus kanak, gokamo ce
3akpenu. NMocmaBeme npegnasHus kalou, npegu ga usnoa3Bame bszawama nomeka.

Safe Lock

310 7PCS

PEF'YAMPAHE HA HAKAOHA

incline adjusting bolt

MoBguzHeme bsizawiama nomeka go onpegeAeH b2bA, udgbpnalme wenceaa CbaaacHo uHcmpykuuume
Ha guagpamama u caneg moBa 20 nocmaBeme B8 omBopa (1.2.3) chopeg coomBemHus HakAOH.

3abenexkka: MpoBepeme gaau omBopume om gBeme cmpaHu ca egHakBu u ¢ukcupaHu.




PABOTA C BArALLA MbTEKA

©® ® ® ® 6O & ® @

KaaBuw 3a HaknoH --OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: HakAaoH Hazope

MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma: Kozamo enekmpoHHusm uamepBameneH ypeg pabomu, HamucHeme mo3u
knaBuw, 3a ga pesynupame HakaoHa, kamo Bcska npomsHa Ha HakaoHa e Hagoay C 1

KnaBuw 3a HaknoH --OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: HakaoH Hagoay

MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma: Kozamo enekmpoHHUsm usmepBameneH ypeg pabomu, HamucHeme mo3u
kaaBuw, 3a ga peayaupame HakaoHa, kamo Bcaka npomsHa Ha HakAaoHa e Hazope ¢ 1

- KnaBuw 3a npozpameH pexkum --OnucaHue Ha pyHkuusma: uzbop Ha P pexkum
MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAekmpoHHUssim uamepBameneH ypeg e 8 pexkum Ha U3UsSIAO pbyHa paboma u HamucHeme mo3u
kaaBuw, 3a ga Baeszeme B Hacmpoukama Ha P pexkum

2. B pexkum Ha 2omoBHocm mokeme ga uzbepeme P 1 go P 12 nocaegoBamenHo, caeg kamo usbopom
e 3aBbpweH

3agaume cvomBemHume napamempu upe3 kanaBuwume Speed + u Speed-
- KnaBuw 3a cmapm --OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: CmapmupaHe Ha gBuz2amens
MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAekmpoHHUsm uamepBameneH ypeg e B pe>kuM Ha U3UsSA0 pbyHa paboma, HamucHeme mo3u
knaBuw, 3a ga cmapmupame gBuz2amens

2. B pekum Ha obpamHo 6poeHe HamucHeme mo3u kaaBuw, 3a ga cmapmupame gBuzamens

3. B peXkum P B cbcmosHue Ha Hacmpouka Ha npoz2pameH peXkuM, HamucHeme mo3u bymoH, 3a ga
cmapmupame pabomama Ha gBuzamens

- KnaBuw ,,Cmon“ - OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusima: CnupaHe Ha gBu2amens
MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAekmpoHHUsSmM uamepBameneH ypeg pabomu, HamucHeme mo3u BymoH, 3a ga cnpeme pabomama
Ha gBuzamens

- KnaBuw ,Pexkum“ - OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: usbop Ha pexkum Ha obpamHO bpoeHe
MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAeKmpoHHUsm uamepBameneH ypeg e B u3usaAo pbueH peXkuM Ha paboma, HamucHeme mo3u 6ymoH,
3a ga Baeseme B Hacmpoukama Ha peXkuma Ha obpamHo bpoeHe

2. B cocmosHue Ha 2omoBHocm u3bepeme obpamHo bpoeHe Ha Bpeme | obpamHo bpoeHe Ha
pascmosHue /| obpamHo bpoeHe Ha kaaopuu

u 3agaume cbomBemHume napamempu upe3 bymoHume ,ckopocm +“ u ,ckopocm-*

- knaBuw ,,Ckopocm +“ - OnucaHue Ha ¢yHKkuusma: pegyAaupaHe Ha cmolHocmma Ha ckopocmma no
Bpeme Ha paboma u pez2yAupaHe Ha cmoUHocmma Ha napaMempume no Bpeme Ha Hacmpoukama Ha
napamempume

MHucmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. Koezamo enekmpoHHusm uamepBameneH ypeg pabomu, peayAaupaume ckopocmma Ha 0,1 KM/H u
npogbvAkumeaHo HamuckaHe Ha 0,8 KM/H.




2. B cocmosHue Ha Hacmpolka Ha napamempume moXkeme ga pesyAupame pasmepa Ha 3agageHama
cmoUHOCM Ha napamembpa.

- KnaBuw 3a ,Ckopocm —“ - - OnucaHue Ha ¢pyHkuusma: pesyAaupaHe Ha cmoluHocmma Ha ckopocmma
no Bpeme Ha paboma u peayAaupaHe Ha cmouHocmma Ha hapamempume no Bpeme Ha Hacmpoukama
Ha napamempume

CMOPTEH PEXXM

A, QyHkuus 3a pobueH pexum

Baesame B pbueH pexkum: caeg kamo eaekmpoHHusm vacoBHuk ce nokaxke Ha ekpaHa, Baeame B perkum
Ha pbyHa paboma u HamucHeme BymoHa 3a cmapm, 3a ga Baeseme B pexkum Ha pvyHa paboma.

OnucaHue Ha pabomama: HauaAnHama ckopocm Ha bszaHe e 0,8 km/u, Bpeme, pascmosHue u kaaopuu
ce omyumam om Hyaama. Ype3 HamuckaHe Ha BymoHa 3a ckopocm, Mokeme ga peayAupame
cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bszaHe.

Ako mpeHupame noBeue om 100 MuHymu, 6s2awama nomeka cnupa aBmomamuyHo.
B, QyHkuus 3a pexkum Ha obpamHo BpoeHe

Baeame B8 pe>kum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha Bpememo: B peXkum Ha pbyHa paboma, HamucHeme BbymoHa
3a pexkum, 3a ga usbepeme pexkum Ha uHBepcus Ha Bpememo. BpemeBusim npo3opeu, nokasBa 10:00
MUHYMU U Bpememo Ha bs2aHe, 3agageHo ¢ bymoHa 3a ckopocm +/-, wie muz2a. 3agalime guanasoH om
5:00760:00 muHymu. HamucHeme bymoHa 3a cmapm, 3a ga Baezeme B8 pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha
Bpememo.

OnucaHue Ha pabomama: HauanHama ckopocm Ha bsizaHe e 0,8 km/u, BpemeBuam npo3opeu 3ano4Ba
ga ombposBa cnopeg 3agageHomo Bpeme Ha bszaHe. MMpo3opeuvm 3a pascmosHue u kaaopuu 3anouBa
ga ombposiBa om Hyaama. HamucHeme 6ymoHa 3a peayaupaHe Ha ckopocmma, 3a ga peayAupame
pa3mepa Ha cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bszaHe. Koeamo 3agageHomo Bpeme gocmuzHe HyAa,
enekmpoHHUsM uamepBameneH ypeg 3anouBa 6aBHo ga cnupa ga pabomu.

2. BAreame B pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha pa3cmosHuemo: B pexkum Ha u3usAo pbuHa paboma,
HamucHeme BymoHa 3a peXkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe, 3a ga usbepeme pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha
pascmosHuemo. B mo3u moMeHm npo3opeubm 3a padcmosHue nokasBa 1,6 km u muza. Mokeme ga
3agageme >kenaHOMO pa3cmosiHUe 3a bsazaHe upe3 bymoHa 3a ckopocm +/-, 3agaBalku guana3oHa
om 1,0 go 99,0 km. HamucHeme bymoHa 3a cmapm, 3a ga BAaezeme B pe>xkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha
pascmosiHuemo.

OnucaHue Ha onepauusma: HauyanHama ckopocm Ha bs2aHe e 0,8 km/u, npo3opeubm 3a pascmosHue
3anouBa ga ombposiBa om 3agageHomo pa3cmosiHue, npo3opeubm 3a Bpeme u karopuu ombposBa
om HyAa U HamucHeme bymoHa 3a peayAupaHe Ha ckopocmma, 3a ga pe2yaupame cmouHocmma

Ha ckopocmma Ha bsizaHe. Kozamo 3agageHomo pa3cmosiHue ce BopHe Ha HyAa, eAekmpoHHUSM
usmepBameneH ypeg 3ano4yBa 6aBHo ga cnupa.

3. Baeame B peckum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha kaaopuu: 8 peXkum Ha U3UAAO pbyHa paboma, HamucHeme
BbymoHa 3a pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe, 3a ga usbepeme pexkum Ha obpamHO BpoeHe Ha kanopuu.

B mo3u momeHm npo3opeubm 3a kanopuu nokasBa 50 kcal u muza. Ype3 bymoHa 3a ckopocm +/-
3agaume >kenaHus guanasoH om 20 go 990 kcal u HamucHeme BymoHa 3a cmapm, 3a ga Breseme B8
pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha kaAopuu.

OnucaHue Ha geucmBuemo: HauanHama ckopocm Ha bszaHe e 0,8 km/u, npo3opeubm 3a karopuu
3anoyBa ga ombposBa om 3agageHama kaaopus, npo3opeubm 3a Bpeme u pazcmosHue 3anouyBa ga
ombposBa om HyAa, HamucHeme bymoHa 3a pez2yAupaHe Ha ckopocmma, 3a ga pesyaupame pasmepa
Ha cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bszaHe. Koeamo bpoeHemo Ha kaAopuu € HacmpoeHO Ha HyAa,
enekmpoHHusm uamepBameneH ypeg 3anouBa 6aBHo ga cnupa ga pabomu.




MPOrPAMWPAH PEXXKM

C. Pexkum u ¢pyHkuus Ha npozpamupaHe

BausaHe B pexkum Ha npozpamupaHe: 8 peXkum Ha U3uAAO pbuHa paboma, HamucHeme P 3a
npozpamMmupaHe, 3a ga usbepeme pexkum Ha npozpamupaHe 8 P1-P12. BpemeBusm npo3opeu,

noka3Ba 30:00 MuHymu u mu2awomo nokasBa Heobxogumomo Bpeme 3a paboma. C nomowma Ha
kaaBuwume 3a ckopocm +/- 3agaime guanasoHa om 5:00 go 60:00 muHymu. HamucHeme kaaBuwa 3a
cmapmupate, 3a ga Breseme B8 pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha Bpememo.

OnucaHue Ha pabomama: HauaanHama ckopocm Ha bs2aHe ce 3agaBa B8 cbomBemcmBue cve
cbomBemHus pexkum Ha npoz2pamupaHe. BpemeBusm npo3opeu ce npomMeHs om HyAama Ha 3agageHomo
Bpeme 3a 0bpamHo bpoeHe, kanopuu u pascmosiHue. HamucHeme kaaBuwa 3a pe2yaupaHe Ha
ckopocmma. Mokeme ga peayaupame pasmepa Ha cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bsizaHe. Kozamo
3agageHomo Bpeme 3a 0bpamHo BpoeHe gocmugHe HyAa, eAekKmpoHHUAM yacoBHuk 3anouBa 6aBHo ga
cnupa. Pazgeneme uacoBHuka Ha 10 ceameHma cnopeg 3agageHomo Bpeme, a ckopocmma Ha Bceku
ceameHm e nokasaHa Ha ¢uzypama:

AAHHIN 3A NMPOrPAMATA

1 segment|2 segment|3 segment|4 segment|5 segment|6 segment|7 segment|8 segment|? segment|10 segment

P1 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 24 0.8 1.6 1.6 2.4 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 2.4 1.6 1.6 2.4 3.2 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3 KM/H 0.8 1.6 1.6 2.4 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1

P4 KM/H 1.6 1.6 24 24 3.2 1.6 3.2 4.8 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 2 2 3 3 2 2 4 6 2 2

KM/H 0.8 1.6 3.2 24 4 1.6 32 4 1.6 0.8
# INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6 KM/H 1.6 1.6 48 2.4 24 32 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 2 2 ) 2 3 4 2 2 2 1

p7 KM/H 3.2 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 3.2 24 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8 KM/H 24 4 3.2 3.2 2.4 3.2 3.2 2.4 2.4 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9 KM/H 24 4 24 3.2 1.6 2.4 3.2 1.6 24 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10 KM/H 3.2 3.2 2.4 4.8 4.8 4 4.8 4.8 2.4 2.4
INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

PN KM/H 3.2 4 48 4.8 4 4 3.2 2.4 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P12 KM/H 24 4 4.8 4.8 4.8 4 4 4 2.4 2.4
INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 1 6 3




rPVOKN N NOAAPB)XXKA

A. CumnmomM: AeHmama 3a bs2aHe He e ueHmpupaHa UAU Ce NAb32a.

Mpouecobm Ha ueHMpuUpaHe Ha AeHmama 3a bs2zaHe e caegHUsIm:
1. skaloueme ypega u usBageme 3axpaHBawus kaben om koHmakma.
2. MNpouecbm Ha pbUHO UEHMPpUpaHe € cAegHUsM:

+ Ako AeHmama 3a bsizaHe ce e uamecmuaa HaasBo, usnoa3Baume
WwecmoCcmeHHUs uHcmpymMmeHm, 3a ga 3aBbpmume AeBus BuHm Ha poakama Ha
npaseH xog no yacoBHukoBama cmpenka ¢ 2 obopom (Buxkme ¢puzypama no-

goay)

Ako AeHmama 3a bsizaHe ce e uaMecmuAa HagscHo,
u3non3Baume wecmoCMEHHUS UHCMPYMeHm, 3a ga 3aBbpmume
gecHus BuHm Ha poAkama Ha npa3eH xog ho nocoka Ha
uyacoBHukoBama cmpenka ¢ Y2 obopom (Bukme ¢uzypama no-

goay)

3. Ypegom TPABBA ga pabomu 1-2 muHymu. MNMoBmapaume npoueca Ha pbYyHO UeHmpupaHe, gokamo
bszawiama AeHma ce ueHmpupa.

MNMpouecvbm Ha kopuzaupaHe Ha npunAb3BaHemo Ha pemvka e caegHusm:

1. iskaloueme ypega npegu paboma.

2. C nomMowma Ha wecmocmeHeH uHcmpymMeHm 3aBbpmeme
gBama BuHma Ha poAkama Ha npa3eH xog no YacoBHukoBama
cmpenka Ha 2 obopom (Bukme duzypama no-goay).

3. Caeg kopuzupaHe, onumaldme ce ga xogume 1-2 MuHymu cbc
ckopocm om 1 km B uac. NMoBmapsaume, gokamo AeHmama 3a
bsi2caHe He ce onbHe npaBuAHo.

BHumaHue

1. 3a ga npegomBpamume HapaHsiBaHe, He hocmaBaime HukakBu omnagbuu OkoAO ypega hpegu
npoueca Ha noggpwvxkka.

2. SAObAXKUNTEAHO usnoA3Baume cbomBemHusi WueCMOCMEHEH UHCMPYMeEHM.
3. Bbgeme BHumamenHu no Bpeme Ha npoueca Ha noggpbxkka. He npuwunBaime npvcmume cu.




B. MNpouec Ha cma3BaHe Ha pembka, caegBaume uHcmpykuuume no-goay 3a cma3BaHe Ha pembka
1. N3kaloueme ypega u uzBageme kabena om koHmakma.
2. bazawama nbmeka Hanycka ¢abpukama cbC CMa30UHO MaCAO.

3. ObukHoBeHo Bce nak e Heobxogumo ga npoBepsaBame bszawama nbmeka 3a CMa3ouHO MacAO npegu
ynompeba.

4. MNpoBepsBalme cmMa3ouHOMO MacAo Ha bszawama nomeka vyecmo caeg ynompeba, 3a ga
noggopkame B Hau-gobpo pabomHO cbecmosHue.

5. NanoA3Baume cmpaHama, 3a ga gokocHeme noBovpxHocmma Ha naamdopmama Bompe, gokocHeme
cunukoHoBomo macno. [lokocHeme noBbpxHoCcMMma cyxa U HanbAHEME MacAOmo.

6. Kakmo e noka3aHo Ha duaypama no-goay, uscuneme cuaukoHoBomo macao om omBopa 3a 3apeXkgaHe,
nocoueH Ha emukema 3a 3apedkgaHe, gobaBeme MacAomo U cmapmupalme bszawama nbmeka 3a
onpegeAeH nepuog om Bpeme npegu ynompeba.

7. NpekomepHomo uAu HenpaBuAHO cma3BaHe MoXke ga npuduHuU noBpega Ha bsizawama nobmeka, koemo
He ce nokpuBa om 2apaHuusma.

BHumaHue: Pabomeme 6e3 moBap npu ckopocm om 1 km B8 uac.

C. NMouucmBaHe Ha ypega

1. 3kaloueme ypega om 3axpaHBaHemo u uzBageme 3axpaHBawus kaben om koHmakma npegu
nouucmBaHe.

2. N3bvpweme u noyucmeme ¢ BaakHa kvpna, He noyucmBaume ¢ KUCEAUHHU UAU passbkgauiu
npenapamu.

3. He nouucmBaume obpamHomo Ha gBukeHuemo Ha AeHmama.
4. HopmanHo e ga ce 3agvbpkam HakoAko Baokuema npax nog ypega caeg npogbakumeAHa paboma.




OYHKLUMNOHAAHO MEHIO

SPEED

CKOPOCT (SPEED) -
BPEME (TIME) -

—_—— A
- T (1=
TIME DIST

display Speed 1-12 KM/H
display Tim 0-99:59

PA3CTOAHWE (Distance ) — display Distance 0-99.9

KAANOPUN (KCAL) -

display Calories 0-999

=/

KCAL

HACTOPOWKW MAPAMETbP

HAYAAHA CTOVHOCT

OUAMNA3OH HA NMOKA3BAHE

BPEME (MuHymu:cekyHgu)

0:00

0:00-99:59

CKOPOCT (KM/Y) 0.80 0.8-12.0
PA3CTOSHUE (KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9
KANOPUU (Kcal) 0.00 0-999

CvBemu: daHHume 3a mpeHupoBkama (pascmosHue; kanopuu) we ce pegyBam Ha gucnaest Ha Bceku 5

cekyHgu.

Kozamo bs2zawiama nbmeka cnpe ga pabomu u Hama onepauus 3a noBeue om 10 MuHymu, ms we
Baese B cocmosHue Ha nokou. EaekmpoHHusm usamepBameneH ypeg aBmomamuuHo 3amBaps guchaes.
HamucHeme npousBoneH knaBuw, 3a ga cbbygume enekmpoHHuUs yacoBHuk, a caeg nbaHO noka3Bahe,
3a ga Bareseme omHoBo B nbpBoHavyaAHOMO CbCmoOsHUE HAa 20mMoBHoCM.




CIbBAHE HAIOPE HA BArALLA MbTEKA




OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3MNMPABHOCTHU

EO2: Yka3yje Ha ¢peHomeH omBopeHoe kona 2naBHoz momopa.

KEO02 YobuuajeHu npobaemu U
pewetba

[AaBHe »kuue Momopa Hucy noBesaHe uAu cy
AabaBe

Ojavajme Xuue 3a noBe3uBaroe Mmomopa

OmBopeHo koao 2rnaBHo2 Momopa,
owmeheHo

3ameHume mMomop

OmBopeHo koao koHmpoaepa, owmeheHo

3ameHume KoHmMpoAep

E03: O3sHauaBa ga ce akmuBupao ynum 3a uHdopmauuje 0 3awmumu og npekomepHe cmpyje goroe2
Momopa 3a gemekuujy ynpaBrearca

E03 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
pewetba

Onmepeheroe mpake 3a mpyarbe Npeaasu
HOMUHaAHY pagHy cmpyjy Momopa.

[Mpenopyuyije ce ga ce onmepehetoe
gpXXu YHymap HOMUHaAHe pagHe cmpyije
Momopa.

Mpo6aemu y cmpykmypu ckaona mpake
3a mpyatroe U Momopa, Wmo goBogu go
omnopa uAu 6aokage momopa.

MpoBepume ga Au je cmpykmypa mpake 3a
MpYatoe HOPMaAHa.

KBap cucmema 3a 02paHuyaBaroe cmpyije
goroe koHmpone.

3ameHume goroy koHmpoay, koja 3axmeBa
nonpasky.

EO5: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-voltage of the lower control detection motor

KEO5 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
pewetroa

HanoH mpexXe kopucHuka je HecmabuAaH u
HanoH ckokoBa je Beoma Bucok.

MompebHo je gogamu cno/HU peayAamop
¢duamepa.

MozpewHo nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu
npeyHuka mouka.

Pecemyjme BpegHocm npeyHuka
mouka. Mokywajme ga He npekopayume
HOMUHAAHU HanoH Mmomopa.

KoHmpoaep je owmeheH.

3ameHume gorou koHMpoAep, mpeba 2a
nonpaBumu.

E06: Ykasyje ga je komyHukauuja usmeby enekmpoHckoz bpojuaa u enekmpoHcke koHmpoae abHopManHa.

E06 YobuuajeHu npobAaemu u
pewetroa

[oproU U goroU 2AaBHU KOHMPOAHU
cnojHuwkuvaHu uHmepdejc je rabas

Ojavajme cnojHu Xu4aHu uHmepoejc

Owmehetbe 20pHoee U gorbes 2AaBHo2
koHmpoAHo2 XkuyaHoez cnoja

3ameHume 20pkoll U goroU 2AaBHU
KOHMPOAHU CNOjHU XKUYaHU CNoj

OwmeheHo enekmpoHcko 6pojuno

3ameHume enekmpoHcko 6pojuno

OwmeheHu koHmpoaep

3ameHume koHmpoaep




E07: CueypHocHa bpaBa enekmpoHckoz 6pojura Huje nocmaBroeHa.

LipBeHu MaycoB mazHem ce ogBojuo. MNMoHoBo nocmaBume mazHem.

EO07 YobuuajeHu

KBap 2oproez mepava. 3ameHume 20pHu Mepau.
npobAemu U pewerba

HeucnpaBaH mpckacmu npekugau

3ameHume macmamypy.
Ha macmamypu.

EOC: OsHauaBa ga je yno3operoe 0 3awmumu uMmnyAca omnopHoz Ha ekcnao3ujy y cayuajy kBapa ueBu
Hanajarba.

EOC YobuuajeHu KBap mpaH3ucmopa cHaze,

. 3ameHume koHmponep
npobAeMu U pewerba koHmpoaep je owmeheH

MHOOPMALIUJE Y BE3U CA PELIUKAAXKOM

OBaj enekmpoHcku npou3Bog He mpeba ogaazamu y komyHaAHU omnag.
Pagu 3awmume >kuBomHe cpeguHe, 0Baj npou3Bog mpeba peuukAupamu
HakoH wmo ce Buwe He kopucmu, y ckaagy ca 3akoHom. Moaumo Bac
ga koHmakmupame oBaawheHu ueHmap 3a peuukaaxy koju cakynra
0By Bpcmy omnaga y Bawem nogpyujy. Ha maj HauuH heme gonpuHemu
ouyBarby npupogHuUx pecypca u noborbwarey eBponckux cmaHgapga
3awmume >kuBomHe cpeguHe. Ako Bam je nompebHo Buwe uHpopmauuja
0 npaBuAHUM u be3begHUM Memogama ogaazakba omnaga, obpamume ce
_ AokanHoj kaHuenapuju op2aHusauuje 3a peuukaaXky uAu jeguHuuu og koje
cme kynuau o0Baj npousBog.




FAPAHTHIN POK

FTAPAHTHW POK nognexke ogpegbama OQupekmuBe 2019/771 u QupekmuBe EY 2019/770. Be3 ob3upa Ha
komepuujanHy 2apaHuujy, mpz2oBau, je gy>kaH ga nowmyje 2apaHmHu pok npousBoga, y ckaagy ca 2ope
HaBegeHum gupekmuBama. MNapaHuuja je gogamak u HU Ha koju HayuH He ozpaHu4vaBa npaBa kopucHuka.
Ione HaBegeHu ycAoBu onucyjy 3axmeBe u npumeHy Hawe 2apaHuuje. OHU He ymuuy Ha Bawa
3akoHcka npaBa uau o6aBese npema npogaBuy u Baw yz2oB8op ca rum. MApaHmMHu pok: 24 meceua og
kynoBuHe npousBoga. Hygumo 2apaHmHe ycayze 3a oBaj ypebaj nog caegehum ycroBuma: BechaamHa
2apaHmHa ycay2a mokom sapaHmHo2 poka He Baku y cayuajy HenowmoBarea caegehux acnekama:

1. Mocmoje pasauke usmeby nogamaka y capaHmHoM gokymeHmy u gokymeHama o kynoBuHu;

2. MpousBog je HenpaBuAHO UHCMAaAUpPaH UAU MOHMUPAH;

3. Hegocmamak opuzguHanHux gokymeHama o kynoBuHuU uAu 2apaHmHo2 gokymeHma;

4. MonpaBke uAu gpyze uHmMepBeHuuje koje cy usBpwuna HeoBrawheHa Auua pagu obaBrbarba 0Be
akmuBHocmu, uau ako je ypehaj nonpaBroeH HeopuguHaAHUM pe3epBHUM genoBuma;

5. N3z2neg ypehaja - oepebomuHe, nykomuHe u gpyz2o koje Huje npumeheHo npuaukom kynoBuHe,
ucnopyke uAu uHcmaaauuje ypebhaja.

6. HenowmoBarbe ycaoBa ynompebe, ckaaguwmeroa, mpaHcnopma U Hegocmauu Hacmaau Huma;
7. 3a Hegocmamke Hacmane ycaeg HenpaBuAaHe ynompebe, MexaHuukux owmeheroa, ygapaua;

8. Y cayuajy Hegocmamaka yspokoBaHux npupogHum nojaBama u gpy2um okonHocmuma Buwe cuae;
9. Ako npousBog kopucmume y komepuujanHe cBpxe u Ha jaBHUM mMecmuma;

10. OwmeheHu nokpemHu genoBu kao peayamam HenpaBuAHe ynompebe UAU UuHCmaaauuje: negane,
pyuke, kabaoBu, kauweBu, mpkauka noBpwuHa, 3anmuBke, 3aBpmtbu, noAy2e, AeXkajeBu, gekopamuBHuU
enemMeHmu;

11. HenpaBuaHo ckanaguwmeHu npou3Bogu.

12. CacmaBHu genoBu koju ce mozy ogBojumu og 2naBHoz geaa ypebaja, nAacmuyHu ykpacu, 2ymeHu
genoBu ca ozpaHuueHum Bekom mpajarea koju je peayaucao npousBobay;

13. NMompowHu Mamepujan, geAnoBu u enemeHmu ca oz2paHuyeHuMm Bekom mpajarea - bamepuje,
kauweBu, mpkauke noBpuwuHe.

14. logamHa onpema - ekcmepHo Hanajarbe/aganmepu;

Peknamauuje Ha kynreeHy poby nogHoce ce y ckaagy ca OupekmuBom 2019/771 u OQupekmuBom EY
2019/770.

CONTACT:

Tel: +40311050917
Email: service @sportpartner.ro




J

SHMANTIKO: AlaBA0TE TIPOOEKTIKA OAEC TIC 0DNYIEC TPV XPNOOTOWoETE auTo To Tpoidv. PuAdEte
auTd To eYXELPiIOL0 KaTOXoU yia peAAoVTIKN avadopd. Ot mpodiaypadég autol Tou MPoidvIog
evdéxetal va diadépouv amnd autriv TN pwrtoypadia kat evdéxetal va aAAd&ouv xwpic mpoeldortoinon.

9] [rt][o][x]




EAAHNIKA

MINAKAZ NMEPIEXOMENQN

e SHMANTIKEX OAHIIEE AX(QAAEIAS
e MPOION KAI ASEZOYAP

e EISArQrH =TO NPOION

e EFTKATASTAZH AIAAPOMOY

e PYOMIZH KAIZHE

e AEITOYPTIA AIAAPOMOY

e AEITOYPIIA AOAHZHZ

e AEITOYPTIIA MPOrPAMMATOX

e AEAOMENA NMPOrPAMMATOZ

e QPONTIAA KAI ZYNTHPHZH

e MENOY AEITOYPTIQN

e ANOIFMA AIAAPOMOY EMANQ

e ANOIFMA AIAAPOMOY KATQ

e ANTIMETQIMIZH NPOBAHMATQN




EAAHNIKA

SHMANTIKEX OAHFIEZ AXQAAEIAZ

KINAYNOZ: Na va pelnoete tov Kivouvo nAektpomingiag, arnoouvaEETe TAvTa autn T GUOKEUN aro v Tpia apéowg
LETA T ¥priomn Kat Tipwv arté tov kabaplopo.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:

1. Miwa guokeur) dev TpEMEL TIOTE va PEVEL XwPig emiBAeyn amv mpila. ArtoouvdEaTe v and v rpifa 6tav dev
XONOUUOTIOLE(TE KaL TIpWY TNV TOTI0BETHOETE 1) adalpETETE eEaptruara.

2. Mnv ) xpnoldoroleite katw arnod koupepta 1y pa&ddpl. Mropei va nipokAnBei uriepBoAikn B€puavan kat va
TIPOKAAEDEL TIUPKayLd, nAekTporAnéia i Tpaupatiopud e droya.

3. Na &xete otevn emiBAeyn edv sival arnapaimro 6tav autr n CUOKEUN xpnotdoroleital ano, mdvw 1) Kovtd oe radld,
dtopa pe avarmpia fj dropa pe avarmpia.

4. XpnOowoToLEiTe QUTIV Tr) GUOKEUT| OVO YLa TNV TIPORAETIOUEVN XPRoN ™G, OMWE TEPLYpAdETaL o€ autod To eyXELPidIO.
Mnv xpnaouloroleite e€aptripata oute €€apTUATA TIOU CUVIOTAOVTAL A6 TOV KATAOKEUAOTH).

5. T10T€ pnv XpNOLUOTOLEITE QUTAV Tr) OUOKEUN €AV £XEL KATEGTPAUUEVO KAAWDLO 1) dIg, Av dev Aettoupyel owaotd,

edv &xeL méoel N} urootei (uid 1 £xet méoel og vepod. EmatpéYte m ouokeun e Eva KEVTPO TEPRIC yia EAEYXO Kal
ETUOKEUN.

6. Mnv petadpépete aumiv m ouoKeun amd 1o KaAwdio Tpodpodoaiag i unv XpPnotuoToLeite 10 KaAwdlo wg Aapn.

7. Kpatote 10 KaAmdLo pakptd ard Beppaivopeveg emopdaveleg.

8. MoTé pnv xpnotyoroleite ) OUOKEUN e Ta avoiypata agpa dpayuéva. Kpatrjote To avolypa agpa arnallaypévo ano
Xvoudla, Tpixeg Kat ta rapoyola.

9. MNoté pnv pixveTe 1 €L0AYETE OTOLODNMOTE AVTIKEIUEVO 0€ oTolodrjnote avotyua. 10. Mnv to ypnoworoleite o
eEWTEPIKOUC XMPOUG.

11. Mnv 10 Xpnouomoleite g XwPoug OTou XpnatuoriotovTal ipoiovta agpolo (ompél) 1) 6mou xopnyeitat 0&uyovo.
12. Mpoooyxr — lNa va PeIoETe ToV Kivduvo Tpaupatiopol and Kivoopeva pépn — AmoouvoEaTe To amé v mpida mpw
art6 m ouvtipnan.

13. poetdomnoinon — la va Helwoete Tov Kivduvo nAeKTpOTANgiag — arnoauvdEQTE T0 aro v mpida mptv aro tov
KaBapioud 1 m ouvmpnon.

14. Mpoetdornoinon — Kivduvog tpaupatiopol — kpatrjote ta nadld katw twv 13 e1ov pakpld and tov 61ddpopo
Badiong.

15. Na va arnoouvdéoete. [upiote OAA ta XelpLotipla ot BEGN Kat, o ouvéxela, apapéate 1o GIg anod my mpila.
16. Zuvdéate autv ™ oUoKeUT POVO o€ pia katdAAnAn tipica. Asite tig odnyieg yeiwong.

17. Auti| n ouakeun dev poopideTal yia xprian arod AToud e UEIWUEVESG OWUATIKES, aloBnMPELaKES 1] VOITIKES
KavOTNTEG 1) EANEWN EUMELDIAC Kal YVOTEWY, EKTOG Av £xouv AABeL emiBAeyn 1 0dnyieg OXETIKA We ™ Xprion ¢
OUOKEUNG anod drtopo unelBuvo yia v acdpaleld toug. Kpatrjote ta nawdld katw twv 13 eT1ov pakpld and autov tov
Oladpopo Badiong.

18. H péylom avotnta aviywong Bapoug yia autd o ipoidv eivar 120 kg. MHN YMNEPBAINETE TH METIZTH

S IKANOTHTA BAPOYZ.

J

METPA AZQAAEIAZ

OAHTIEZ TEIQZHE:

Auto 1o rpoidv npénel va eival yelwpévo. 2e niepintwon duohettoupyiag i PAABNG, N yeiwon rapéxet pia dladpopr] eEAAYLOTNG
avtiotaong yia 1o NAEKTPIKO PEUNA, WOTE va HEWWBEL 0 Kivduvog nhektporAnéiag kat va xpnatyorowm0ei yeiwon yla 1o

Buoua. To Buopa mpémet va ouvdedei o€ katahAnAn ripila rou gival 0wOTA EYKATEOTNUEVN Kal YELwUEVN o0pdwva Je GAouQ
TOUC TOTKOUG KOBIKES Kat Kavoviopoug. KINAYNOZ - H un owot oldvdeon tou aywyoU yeiwong tou eEOMALOMOU Uropei

Va TIPOKAAEDEL Kivduvo nAekTpomAniac. Emkowvwvnote e Evav eEEIDIKEUPEVO NAEKTPOAOYO 1] TEXVIKO OEPPRIC eV EXETE
apdBoAieg OxeTIKG P T 0WOTH Yeiwaon Tou TPoidvtog. Mnv TPOTOTIOLETE TO BUCHA TIOU TIAPEXETAL JUE TO TIPOIOY - €AV dEV
Taplddet omv npica, avabEaTe v eyKataotaon pag katdAAnAng rpidag oe Evav eEEIBIKEUPEVO NAEKTPOAOYO.




METPA AZKHZHZ AZQAAEIAZ | AZKHZEIZ TPOOEPMANZHX

1. TevIWOoTE TPOG TA KATW:

Auyiote eAadpd Ta yovatd oag He TO CWHA 0AG VA TEVIWVETAL Apyd TPOC Td KATW, adpnoTe TNV
TAGTN KAl TOUG WHOUG 0AG VA XAaAQpwoouVv KAl TpooTiadnoTe va TEVIWOETE TA XEPLA 0AG WOTE va
ayyi&ouv ta ddxtula twv nodiwv oag. Kpatiote ) B€on yia 10-15 deutepdAemnta Kal kavte Eva
OldAelppa yia Aiya deutepoAenta. EmavaAdpete 3 popéc.

1

2. Aldtaon ormicBlou pnptlaiou:

KaBiote oe éva kaBapd pa&iAdpl, 1o1waoTe To €va ToOdL Kat ToroBeToTe TO AAAO TOdL TIpog Ta péoaq,
TIPOC TOV MNP0, Kal TIECTE TO ECWTEPLKA TOU LoLWHEVOU Todlou. Ev tw peTalul, mpoomabnote va
ayyi€ete ta ddxTUAQ TOU LOLWHEVOU TIODLOU gag Pe To xEpL oTnv dla mAeupd. Kpatrote n B€on yia
10-15 deutepoOAemta Kal KAvte €va dlaAelpa yia Aiya deutepoAernta.

3. Alatdoelg yaumnag kat axiAAelou tévovta:

3 ToroBeTrOTE KAl TA dUO XEPLO OTOV TOIXO EVW OTEKEOTE HE TO €va TODL
niow amnod to AAAo, KpATWVTAG TO TioW TIOdL 0ag TEVIWMEVO Kal TIG dUo
dTéPveEG TTaTnUéveG 0To £DaOC EVW AKOUUTIATE OTOV Toixo. Meivete o€
autn) ) B€on yia 10-15 deutepoAemnta Kal kAvte éva dldAelppa ya Aiya
deutepdAenta. EmavaAdBete 3 popécg yia k&Be modl.




4. TetpakédaAog diataon:

Kpatote 10 cwpa 0ag otabepd e TO aploTepd 0ac XEPL va AKOUUTTIAEL 0TOV Toixo Kal To de&il va
AMAWVETAL TIPOG TA THOwW Yyla va Tudoete T 0e€ld oag ¢ptépva kal va Tnv Tpapn&ete apyd mpog Toug
yodoUg oag, HEXPL VA VIWOETE TO OPIEIUO TWV HUWV OTO UMPOOCTIVO HEPOG Tou unpol oag. KpatioTte
™ B€on yia 10-15 deutepdAenta kat kdvte Eva ddAepa yia Aiya deutepoAenta. EnmavaAdpete
OpPKETA.

5. Aldtaon eocwTeplkoU pnpou:

KaBiote oto matwpa pe ta duo ndédia cag va rmdavovrtal To éva nmavw oto AAAo Kal Ta yovatda oag
va deixvouv Tpog TIC avTiBeteg kateuBuvaoele, TAoTE TA TOdLA 0ag HE TaA XEpla oac kat Tpapniéte
Ta 1pog ) BouBwvikA xwpa. Kpatiote m 6€éon yia 10-15 deutepoAenta kal KAvie éva dAAelpua ya
Alya deutepoAenta. EmavaAdBete 3 popéc.




TEXNIKEZ MPOAIArPAQE::

MovtéAo: SPECTRA Plus (Smart T400)

Xpwpa: Maudpo

B.A.: 29 KG

Eppadoév tpe€ipatog: 380 x 1050 mm
Imroduvaun: 2 .5 HP

Taxumta: 0,8-12,0 KM/H

Aroppoonon kpadaopwv: AIR

Méyioto Bapog: 120 KG

Inueiwon: To pualkd avtikeipevo Ba uteploxUoel

AIATPAMMA EKOGEZHZ




AENTOMEPEIEZ EKOEZHZ

No. | Name Quantity No. Name Quantity
1 lMetahouda aopareiag M8 6 42 MrtouAbvt M8 x 30 e nUIaTPOYYUAR 1
KEPAAT] KaL E0WT. EEAYWVO
2 Podéha ermiredn M8 43 Kupatoeldrg podéra M4 1
3 Bida M8x40 ue e€dywvn unodoxn 44 Zuvduaouog dlakomm Papkag 1
KaL nuodatpikn Kehpan
4 Apoptioép aepiou 8 45 Eump6¢g KUAvdpog 1
5 Bida M8x 30 e e&aywvn urodoxn 1 46 [MoAu-auhakwTtog WWavtag 1
Kat nuadatpikn keGain
6 AVTIKpadaouiko TEANQ 6 47 DC potép 1
7 Poda petapopde 11 48 MrtouAbvL M6 x 45 e KUMVDPIKN 1
KEPaAT] Kal E0WT. EEAYWVO
8 Baon 2 49 EAatplw podéa M8 2
9 2TPOYYUAO EANQ 4 50 Mriouhdvt M8 x 12 e KUMVDPIKT 2
Kehal kal e0wT. £EAYWVO
10 Autodidtpnm Bida ST4.2x 16 pe 2 51 Ka\uppa potép 1
KehaA] aTaupou Kat podéla
11 Bida M8x20 pe e€dywvn umodoyn 2 92 2IA\IKovoUY0g owArvag doxeiou Aadiou | 1
Kat nuadatpikn kedain
12 MAdka oTepEWONG ouoKeuaaiag 2 53 Mouga owArjva Aadiou 1
13 Bida M8x 35 pe e€dywvn umodoyn 1 54 Aoyeio athikovouyou Aadlou 1
Kat nuadatptkn kedain
14 M\aoTko6g anoatdmg 2 55 2TOYYWOES KAAUUUA 2
15 PodéAa eminedn M10 13 o6 Tama emnirnedou oA\ owArva 2
16 Bida M10x20 pe e&dywvn umodoxy | 1 57 MMAaiolo nAEKTPOVIKOU PETPITH 1
Kat nuodatpikn Kepaan
17 MAaioto aviywaong 2 58 Mrtouh6vi M6 10 e eminedn kepahy | 2
KalL E00T. £EAYWVO
18 Bida M6 x 10 e KUNVOPIKT) KEDaAT 1 59 Katw kaAuppa nAektpovikol petpnt | 1
Kat e€aywvrn urodoxn
19 Aplotepl KAAUppa 1 60 Autodidtpnm Bida ST3.0x 8 pe 21
otaupokeEparo
20 Aplatepr] KoAOva 1 61 Mnyaviko koupri 1
21 Aetla kohova 2 62 Mdvw kA\uppa nAektpovikou petpnt |1




AENTOMEPEIEZ EKOEZHZ

22 KA kaAwdiou Tpododoaiag 26 63 Kitpwn etikéta aoddielag

23 AeEi mMAeupiko KAAupUa 1 64 MetalAkr| Adka aopaelag

24 Kdtw kd\uppa Kwnmpa 1 65 2TpOYYUA} aoddAela

25 2hlykmpac atepéwong Kwvnujpa | 1 66 Hxeio
aviywong

26 Katw eheykme DC 2 67 086vn DC LED

27 Autodidtpntn Bida ST4.2x16 ue | 2 68 MaveA
KeQaAn ataupou

28 Bida M10x65 e e€dywvn 2 69 AutokOAANTO emupdvelag 086vng
UTtod0x1 Kal nuodatplkni KEGaAn

29 Bida M10x40 e e&dywvn 1 70 AutokOMANTO MIGAvELag Koupriou
urtodoxn Kal noGatpikn Kean

30 Kwnmpag avigwong 1 71 Mayvntiko¢ daktuAog

31 Metahotda aodakeiag M10 2 72 Kahwdio pedpatog

32 Awakormg turou okadoug 1 73 Kahwdlo yeiwong Kirpvorpdovo

33 Kupatoeidrc podéha M4 2 74 AC kAadi povo — KOKKIVO

34 Kupto mhaioto 1 75 AC kAadi povo — padpo

35 OmnioBiog KUAVDPOG 1 76 Kupua ypaupn emkowvwviag (ON)

36 Aplotepd miow kAAuppa 8 77 Kipua ypauun emkowwviag (OFF)

37 Bida M6x55 pe Kuhvopikn 2 78 Kahwdio aivdeong Kouprou
Kepan kat e€aywvn umodoyr)

38 Aeti miow kaAuppa 1 79 Kahadio aovdeang Bluetooth

39 MAeupikr| Awpida 1 80 OLGAn e athikovoulyo Aadt

40 Kdhuppa owAjva otiptEng 6 81 Eyxelpidio xpriong

41 Kevipikog £ykapalog owAnvag 1 82 E&aywvo kAewdi timou L 5#
mAawaiou

44 Kpbcmam camoHape3eH BuHm 4 88 L-06paseH wecmocmeHeH kaloy 5#
ST4.2x12




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Qil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X2

Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1 Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1

MapakaAoupe eAEYETE TIPOOEKTIKA AV TO MEPLEXOUEVO TNG CuoKeuaaoiag eival mMAnpeg kat adikto. Eav
unapxel karowa anwAeta i ZnuLd, EMIKOIVWVNOTE He TOV TMWANTH.

_ Accessories

q:mmmm
T )

MB*35*2PCS

afa 8624 gae

MB*20*4PCS

flat gasket

M6 *10*2PLS MBS

treadmill x 1




EIZAFQrH NPOIONTOX

Handrail

Stand Tube

Motor Hood
Lubrication Hole

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

BydAte TN ouoKeun ano Tn cuokeuaoia pe dUo dtopa Kai Tonodetnote TV eAadpad oe €va eninedo
danedo. ToroBetnote kat AAAa e§aptipata dinAa oTn cuokeun. INKWOTE TOV CWANRvVa otNPLENG




ErKATAZTAZH AIAAPOMOY

Zxnua 1: Apxikd, apapéate tn otabepr Aapapiva. Xtn ouvéxela, Bpeite m Bida M8*35*2 tep. [
Bida M8*20*2 tep./m dAdvtla eminedng pAdviZag *4 Tel., XPNOLLOTIOOTE KAELDL YA VA OTEPEWOETE
™ Bdon.

Remove the fixed sheet iron

>xAua 2: Bpeite M8*20*2 tepdyla, yla va oTEPEWOETE TN oUvOeoN PETAEU TOUu MAVEA KAl TOU CWARva
Bdong pe KAeldi




>xAua 3: Bpeite M6*10*2 Tepdyla yia va TEPEWOETE AMAAA TO TIAEUPIKO KAAUMUA HEXPL VO KOAAROEL.
TortoBetoTE TO KAEWDI aodaAeiag mpLv xpnoiuorouroete Tov dlddpopo.

Safe Lock

310 7PCS

PYOMIZH KAIZHZ

SNKWOTE TOV DIADPOUO OE HIA OUYKEKPIUEVN Ywvia, Tpapn&te 1o BUopa clUpdwva e TIG 0dnyieg Tou
OlaypAUUATOC Kal, 0TN OUVEXELA, ToToBeTNOoTE TO 0NV TpUNa (1.2.3) cludwva pe v KatdAAnAn
KAlon. Znueiwon:




AEITOYPTIA AIAAPOMOY

©® ® ® ® 6O & ® @

NANkTpo KAiong- --Meprypadn Acttoupyiag: KAion Avw

O0dnyieg Aettoupyiag: 'Otav To NAEKTPOVIKO HETPNTH €ival o€ AelToupyia, MATACTE Autd TO MANKTPO
yla va puBuioete v KAion, kaBe popd 1ou n kKAion aAAddlel eival 1 pog Ta KATW

MNANkTpo KAiong- --Meprypadn Aesttoupyiag: KAion Katw

Odnyieg Aettoupyiag: 'Otav 10 NAEKTPOVIKO LETPNTY ival o AelToupyia, MATAOTE AUTO TO TANKTIPO
yla va puBuioete Vv KAion, kaBe ¢popd mou n kAion aAAdadlel eivat 1 pog ta Mavw

- MANKTpO Aettoupyiag Mpoypappatiopou- -Meprypadn Aettoupyiag: emmAoyr Aettoupyiag P
Odnyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. To nAekTpovikd peTpnT BpiokeTal o€ TANPN XELPOKIVNTN AELTOUPYIA Kal TIATACTE AUTO TO TIANKTPO
yla va eloéABete ot pubuon Aettoupyiag P

2. Xe Aettoupyia avapovnc, pnopeite va emAé€ete P 1 €wg P 12 pe m oelpd, adpou oAokAnpwBei n
erAoyn

Opiote TIC avTiOTOKEG MAPAUETPOUC HECW TWV TANKTPWV Taxutnta + kat Taxutnta-

- MANKTPO 'Evapéng- - -Mepiypadn Asttoupyiag: Zekiviiote Tn AetTtoupyia Tou Kvntipa

Odnyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. To nAekTtpovikd peTpNTA BpiokeTal oe TANPN XELPOKIVNTN AELTOUpYia, TMATACTE AUTO TO TTARKTPO Yyia
va Eekvnoete TN Aeltoupyia Tou Kivntripa

2. X Aettoupyia Avtiotpodng MEtpnong, MAToTe AUTO TO MANKTPO yla va EEKIVOETE TOV KlvnTripa

3. 210 P Katdotaon pubuiong Aettoupyiag mpoypappartog, matiote autd To TANKTIPO yia va
EekwvnoeTe N Aeltoupyia Tou Kvnthpa

- MARKTPO dlakomnc- -Meprypadr] Acttoupyiag: Alakéyte n Asttoupyia Tou Kivntrpa
Odnyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. O NAEKTPOVIKOC HETPNTNC €ival o€ AElTOUPYia, MATOTE AUTO TO MANKTPO Yla va dLAKOWETE TN
AeLToupyia Tou KvnTrpa

- MANKTPO Aettoupyiac- -Meprypadn Aettoupyiacg: erAoyn Aettoupyiag avtiotpodng pétpnong
O0dnyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. O NAEKTPOVIKOG HETPNTNG BPiOKETAL O€ TIANPN XELPOKIVNTN AELTOUPYiQ, MATOTE AUTO TO MANKTIPO
yla va eloéABete 0

puBuIoN Aettoupyiag avtiotpodng HETPNONG

2. XNV Katdotaon avapovig, eMAEETE TV avtiotpodn LETPNON XPoVou [ avtioTpodn HETPNON
arntéotaong / avtiotpodn pETPNON Bepuidwy,

KAl 0piOTE TIC AVTIOTOLXEG MAPAUETPOUC HECW TWV TANKTPpWV “Taxutnta +” kat “taxutnta-"

- MANKTpO TaxUTnTag + - -Meprypadn Aettoupyiag: pubuon TR TaxuTnTac Katda I dldpkela
Aeltoupyiag kat pUBULON TIUNC TAPARETPOU KATA TN pUBULON TTAPAUETPWY

O0dnyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. 'OTav 0 nAeKTPOVIKOC LETPNTNCG €ival og Aettoupyia, puBuiote v taxutnta ota 0,1 KM/H kat
natote napatetapéva ota 0,8 KM/H.




2. 2NV KataoTtaon pUBWIONG TIAPAUETPWY, UTOPEITE va pubBuioete 10 PEyeBOC NG KABOPLOUEVNC
TIHAG TTIAPAUETPOU.

- Taxutnta - MANKTPo- - -Meprypadn Aettoupyiag: pubuion Tipng TaxutnTag katd t diapkela
EKTEAEONC Kal pUBUION TIUAG TMAPAUETPOU KATA TN PUBULOTN TIAPAUETPWY

AEITOYPTIA AOAHZHZ

A, Aettoupyia xelpokivnne Acttoupyiag

El0éABeTe 0N xelpokivntn Acttoupyia: adpou epudavioTtel n MANPNG 086vn GTO NAEKTPOVIKO POADL,
€L0EABETE 0N AclTOUpYia TIANPOUG XELPOKIVNTNG AELTOUPYIAC KAl TIATAOTE TO MANKTPO évapéng yia va
€l0€ABeTE 0N AcLToupyia Xelpokivntng Aettoupyiac.

Meptypadn Aettoupyiag: n apxikn taxutnta tpe€ipatoc eival 0,8 xAu/wpea, o xpdvog, n anéoTaon,

TO TIapABupo Bepuidwyv amd undevikn BeTIKA HETPNON, TMATWVTAG TO MARKTPO TaxUTnTag yla va
puBuioete TV TN Taxutnrac Tpe&ipartod.

AcknBeite yla reploocdtepo amnd 100 Aentd, o diddpopog otapatd autdéuata.

B, Acttoupyia avtiotpodng pE€Tpnong

1. EloéABeTte 0N Acttoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNONG XPOVOU: GE AELTOUPYia TIANPOUCG XELPOKIVNTNG
Aeltoupyiag, matioTe To MANKTPO AelToupyiag yia va emAéEete n AelToupyia aviiotpodnig xpovou,
To apdBupo xpoévou eudaviel 10:00 Aerttd kal avaBoofrvel o xpovog tpeipatog mou €xel opLoTei
arnd 10 MANKTIPO Taxutntag + / -, opiote 10 €Upog 5:00°60:00 Aemtd, MATACTE TO TMANKTIPO Evapéng yia
va eloéABete ot Aettoupyia avtioTpodne HETPNONG Xpodvou.

Meptypaodn Aettoupyiag: H apxikn Taxitnta tpe€ipatog eival 0,8 xAp/wpa, To mapdbupo xpovou
Eekvda n pETPNON oUpdwva pe Tov Kaboplopévo xpodvo tpeipatog, 1o mapdbupo andotaong

Kal Beppidwyv Eekva ) pétpnon and 1o undév, nMatnote To MARKTPO pUBUIONC TaxUTnTag yia va
puBuioete 1o péyebog TG TIUNC Taxutntag Tpegipatoc. 'Otav o Kaboplopévog xpoévoe Tacel 0TO
MNOEV, 0 NAEKTPOVIKOG LETPNTNC apxidel va oTapatd apyd va AeLToupyei.

2. EloéABete 0N Acttoupyia avtiotpodng pETpnong andotaong: o€ MANPWE Xelpokivntn Aettoupyia,
TIATAOTE TO TANKTPO AvTIoTPodNG HETPNONG YA va ETUAEEETE TN ActToupyia avtioTpodng HETPNONG
anéotaong. Auti Tn OTLyun, To tapdBupo anodotaong epdavicel 1,6 xAU. kal avaBoofrivel. Mnopeite
va opioete TNV anatrolpevn anodotaon tpe€ipatoc péow Tou MANKTIPOU Taxutntag + / -, opifovrag
TO glpoc 1,0-99,0 xAW. Matnote 10 MARKTPO Evap&ng yia va eloéABeTe o Acttoupyia avtiotpopng
HETPNONG anéotaong.

Meptypadn Aettoupyiag: H apxikn Taxutnta tpe&ipatog eival 0,8 xAU./wpa, To apddupo andéotaong
apxiel va petpd and v Kabopiopévn andotact, To mapdBbupo xpovou kal Bepuidwyv petpdel and 1o
MNOEV Kal TIATACTE TO TANKTPO PpUBUIONG TaxUTnTag yia va pubuioete v T Taxutntag tpeipatog.
'Otav n kaBoplopévn ardotacn eroTPEPeL 0TO UNdEV, 0 NAEKTPOVIKOG HETPNTNC apxidel va oTapatda
apyd va Aeltoupyei.

3. EloéABete 01N Aettoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNONG Bepuidwy: 0 MANPWCE XELPOKIVNTN AELTOUpYia,
TaTNOoTE TO MARKTPO avTioTpodng KETPNONG yia va emAéEete Tn Aettoupyia avtiotpodng pEtpnong
Bepuidwyv. Autr T oTLyun, To TapdBupo Bepuidwyv epdaviCel 50 kcal kat avaBoofrivel. Méow

TOU TANKTpOU Taxutntag + / -, opiote To anattoupevo eUpog 20-990 kcal Kal MATroTe TO MANKTIPO
€vapéng yia va eloéABete 0N Aettoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNOoNG Bepuidwv.

MNeprypadn Aettoupyiag: H apxikn Taxitnta tpe&ipatog eivatl 0,8 xAp./wpa, To napdbupo Bepuidwv
apxicel va petpd and tnv kaboplopévn Bepuida, To mapabupo xpdévou kat andéotaong apxilel va
METPA amod 1o undév. MNatioTe TO MANKTPO PUBUIONG TaxUTNTac yia va pubuioete 10 péyebog e
TnG Taxumntag tpefipatog. 'Otav n pEtpnon Bepuidwy pubuioTel 6TO UNdEV, 0 NAEKTPOVIKOC
METPNTNAG apxiel va otapatd apyd va AELTOUpYEL.




AEITOYPTIA NPOrPAMMATOZ

C. Aeltoupyia kat Aettoupyia mpoypappaToq

1. Eioodog o€ Aettoupyia Mpoypdppatos: e MANPWE XELPOKIvNTN AElToupyia, matrioTe T Aettoupyia
npoypduuatog P yia va emAéEeTe pla Asttoupyia npoypdaupatog ota P1-P12, to mapdBupo xpodvou
epdavidel 30:00 Aerttd kat To pAag deixvel Tov AMALTOUUEVO XPOVO AelToupyiag pe TO TIARKTPO
Taxutnrag + / -, pubpuiote To eupoc amnd 5:00 Ewg 60:00 Aenttd, nMATtoTe TO MARKTPO €vapéng yia va
el0€EABeTE 0N Aettoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNONG XPOVOU.

Mepypadn Acttoupyiag: n apxikn Taxutnta Aettoupyiag cUpdwva Pe TV avrioton taxutnta
Aeltoupyiag mpoypAppartog, 1o apadupo xpovou Je Tnv kaboplopévn pétpnon xpovou, To tapddupo
Bepuidwv kal andéotaong and 1o pndév, aTnoTe To MANKIPO pUBUIONG TaxUuTnTag, Ynopeite va
pubuioete To pé€yeBog TNG TnC TaxutnTag Asttoupyiag, 6Tav n Kaboplopévn avtiotpodn PETPNON
Xpovou oTo UNdEV, TO NAEKTPOVIKO POAOL apxidel va otapatd apyd va Asttoupyel. Alapéote 10
TUNuata clpdwva Pe Tov KaBoplopévo Xxpovo kal n Taxutnta kabe TuRpatog ¢aivetal 6To oxnua:

AEAOMENA NMPOrPAMMATOZ

1 segment|2 segment|3 segment|4 segment|5 segment|6 segment|7 segment|8 segment|? segment|10 segment

P1 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 24 0.8 1.6 1.6 2.4 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 2.4 1.6 1.6 2.4 3.2 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3 KM/H 0.8 1.6 1.6 2.4 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1

P4 KM/H 1.6 1.6 24 24 3.2 1.6 3.2 4.8 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 2 2 3 3 2 2 4 6 2 2

KM/H 0.8 1.6 32 24 4 1.6 32 4 1.6 0.8
# INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6 KM/H 1.6 1.6 48 2.4 24 32 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 2 2 ) 2 3 4 2 2 2 1

p7 KM/H 3.2 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 3.2 24 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8 KM/H 24 4 3.2 3.2 24 3.2 3.2 2.4 2.4 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9 KM/H 24 4 24 3.2 1.6 24 3.2 1.6 24 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10 KM/H 3.2 3.2 2.4 4.8 4.8 4 4.8 4.8 2.4 2.4
INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11 KM/H 32 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 32 2.4 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P12 KM/H 24 4 4.8 4.8 4.8 4 4 4 2.4 2.4
INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 1 6 3




(QPONTIAA KAI ZYNTHPHZH

A. Zuprttwpa: O avtag meploTpodnc eival Kevipaplopévog 1 YALoTpdel.

H Siadikacia kevipapiopatog Tou avta neplotpodng eivat n eENG:

1. AMEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN GUOKEUT KAl arnocuvdEaTte To KaAwdlo Tpododoaiag.

2. H duadikaoia xelpokivnIng kevipapiopatog eivat n eENG:

« EAv o pavtacg neplotpodrq €XeL LETATOTUOTEL TIPOG TA APLOTEPQ,
XPnotpomnomote 10 eEAywvo epyaleio yla va eploTpEPeTe TNV ApLOTEPT
Bida tou peAavti de€léoTpoda katd Ya g otpodng (avatpé€te oTO
MAPAKATW OXNUQ)

. If the walk belt has shifted to right, use the hex tool to turn
the right idler roller screw clockwise "4 of a turn(refer to below
figure)

3. H ouokeun) MPENMEI va Aettoupynoel yia 1-2 Aentd. EnavaAdBete m dadikaacia xelpokivnng
Kevipapiopatog PEXPL va Kevtpaplotei o dvtag Badiong.

H Siadikacia dépBwong oAicBnong tou wavta €xel wg eENG:
1. AMevepyoTIOOTE TN GUOKEUT] TIPLV amd tn Aettoupyia.
2. Xpnoworolwvtag éva eEAaywvo epyaleio, meploTpéPte Kat TI¢ dUo Bidec Tou adpavoug KUAivdpou
oeCléoTpoda katd Y2 g oTpodnc (avatpEéETe OTO TMAPAKATW OXNHA).
3. Metd 1 dé6pBbwon, mpoonabrote va niepriatnoete 1-2 Aemtd

pe taxutnta 1 mph. EmavaAdBete péxpl va odiel cwotd o
avrag.

Mpoooxn

1. MNa va armo¢puyeTe TUXOV TPAUPATIONOUG, Unv TomoBeTeite unoAcippata yipw ard Tn CUCKEUT TPV
and n dadikacia cuvtipnong.

2. MPEMEI va xpnouJoroleite To OXeTIKO eEAYwVO epyaAeio.

3. MpooéEte katd n dladikacia cuviipnong. Mnv mélete ta ddxTuAd oac.




B. Awadikacia Aimavong avta, akoAouBnoTe TI¢ Mapakatw odnyieg yia va Amavete tov davta
1. ATIEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN OUOKEUT KAL ATOCUVOEDTE TO KAAWDIO.

2. O d1adpopog pelyel and 1o epyoaTATLO e AAdL Aitavong.

3. Zuvnbwg xpetddetal va eAEyxeTe Tov dladpopo yia AddL Airavong mplv anéd T xpron.

4. EAEyXETE ouxvA To AADL Alirtavonc Tou dladpdpou PETA TN XPrion yia va dlatnperoete Tov dLadpouo
oTnv KaAUTepN duvatr KATACTACN XPT0NG.

5. XpnoworomoTe To TAAL yia va ayyi€ete Tnv ecwTepLkn erupavela TG MAAToppac, ayyiEre 1o Aadt
OLAIKOVNG. AyyiETe Tnv erupavela PEXPL VA OTEYVWOEL, YEUIOTE PE AADL.

6. 'Onw¢ gaivetal 0To MAPAKATW OXNUA, PiETe To AAdL GLAIkOVNG and Tnv orm) avedodlacuou Tou
urtodelkvueTal and tnv eTkETA avedodlaopou, pooBEaTe To AAdL kal Eekiviiote Tov dLAdpopo yla Eva
XPOVIKO BLAoTNUA TPtV arod T Xpron.

7. H urtepBoAikn 11 akatdAAnAn Ainavon propei va nipokaAéoel {nuid otov dladpopo, 1 oroia dev
KAAUTTTETAL aTto TNV gyyunon.

Mpoooxn: Epyacia xwpic ¢poptio pe pubuon taxutntag 1 mph.

C. KaBaplopdg ocuokeuwy

1. AMEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN GUOKEUT] KAl arnoouvdEaTte To KaAwdlo Tpododoaciag TpLv Tov KaBaplouo.

2. ZkourioTe Kal kaBapiote pe €va uypo avi, unv kabapidete pe 6&va 1] KAUOTIKA ATIOPPUTTIAVTLKA.
3. Mnv kaBapiCete TV avtiBetn MAeupd Tou LpAvTa.

4. Eival pucloAoyikoé va napapévouv Aiya umoAeippata okévng KATw arod Tn GUOKEUN PETA arod
napatetauévn Aettoupyia.




MENOY AEITOYPTIQN

SPEED TIME DIST

TAXYTHTA - guddvion Taxutnta 1-12 xAu./wpa
XPONOZ - epddvion Xpédvog 0-99:59
AMNOXTAZH - gudavion Andotaong 0-99,9
KCAL - gpddavion Oepuidwy 0-999

=/

KCAL

PYOMIZH MAPAMETPOY APXIKH TIMH EM®ANIZHZ EYPOX
Xpoévog (Aenttd:deutepodAenta) | 0:00 0:00-99:59

Taxutnta (KM/H) 0.80 0.812.0

Anéotaon (KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9

O¢epuideg (Kcal) 0.00 0-999

2UpBouAéq: Ta dedopéva mporovnong (Andotaon, Oepuideg) Ba eudavidovtal evaAAdg ava 5

deutepbAemTa.

'Otav o d1adpopog oTanAaTHoEL va Aettoupyel, edv dev uttdpyel kauia AelToupyia yia nmeploocoTePO
artd 10 Aemttd, Ba e10éABel oe katdotaon adpdvelac. O NAEKTPOVIKOG METPNTAG KAEivel autdpata tnv
0086vn. MNatiote omolodnroTe MARKTPO yla va apurvioeTe TO NAEKTPOVIKO POAOL, KAl LETA TNV AP
086vn yLa va enavéABETE 0NV APXLKA KATAGTAOT AVAOVTC.




AIAAPOMOZ ANOIXTO




ANTIMETQMNIZH NPOBAHMATQN

E02: YrnodelkvUel OTL TO pALVOUEVO avOLXTOU KUKAWMATOC TOU KUPLOU KIVNTAPA avaTpEmeTal

Kowva MpoBAruata EO2 kat
Nuoelg

EUkayrtTa 1) pn ouvdedepéva kawdla Tou
KUPLOU HOTEP

Evioyuote ta kaA@dla ouvdEoNg ToU HOTEP

Avoryto KikAwpa ato Kuplo potép, $pBopd

Avtikataotate 10 HoTE

AvolyTto KUKAWHa oTov EAEYKTH, pBopa

AvTiKataotote ToV EAEYKTH

E03: YrnodnAwvel prjvupa rpootaciac Adyw umepévtaong Tou JoTEp Tou avixvelel N KATw povada

eAEyxou

Kowva MpoBAruata EO3 kat
Nuoelg

To ¢optio Tou dladpopou uteppaivel To
0VOpaOTIKO peuda Aettoupyiag Tou Hotép

2uviotdral To $opTio va rapapével eviog
TOU OVOPAOTIKOU peUpATog A&ttoupyiag tou
LOTED.

MpoBAruata ot doyr) auvappuoAdynong
Tou dladpOlou Kal ToU HOTEP, MPOKAAMVTAC
avtiotaon i Yrthokdplopa Tou Hotép

EAEyEte av n doyr| Tou dladpopou gival
KQVOVIKT|

BAGpn tou guoTiuatog mepLoplopod
pelpaTog me KATw povadag eAEyyou

AVTIKATQOTNOTE TV KATW povada eAEyyou,
Xpeladetat emokeun

EO05: YrnodnAwvel purjvupa rpootaciac Adyw umepBoAlKnc TAONG 0TO HOTEP TIOU aviXVEUEL N KATW

povada eAgéyyou

Kowd MpoBAiuata E05 kat
Aioglg

H tdon tou diKtiou Tou Xprotn gival
a0TaBng Kat ot ayué Taang oAU UPNAES

Anarreital mpooBnkn eEwtepikol piktpou/
otabeporomm

AavBaopévn puBuUion ™C TIUAG dlapETpou
TOU TpoY0U

Eravadépete m pubuton dapéTpou tou
TpoxoU. lMpoomadnate va pnv urieppeite
TNV OVOUAOTIKT TAON TOU HOTEP

0 eheykmg €xet urooTel BAARN

AvTiKataomaote My Katw povada erEyxou,
xpelaletal emoKeun

E06: YrodnAwvel OTL 1) eTUKOLVWVIA PETAEU TOU NAEKTPOVIKOU HETPNTI KAl TNG NAEKTPOVIKAG Hovadag
eAEyxou eival un PuCLOAOYIKT).

Kowd MpoBAnuata E06 kat
Aioelg

Xahkapn Kupla ouvdean kaAwdiou HETA&L Avw
Kal KAtw povadag eAgyyou

Evioxuote 1o onueio ouvdeang tou
KaAwdiou

®Bopa 010 KUPLo KaAWAL0 aUvdEONG Gvw Kat
KATw povadag

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TO KUPLO KAAWDL0
ouvdeang

BAGBN 0TOV NAEKTPOVIKO LETPNTA

AvTIKaTaoTAOTE TOV NAEKTPOVIKO PETPNT

BAGPn atov eheykm)

AvTiKataotaote ToV EAEYKTH




EO07: H aoddaAela Tou nAEKTPOVIKOU HETPNTH dev €xeL TomoBenBel owoTa.

Kowva MpoBAnuata EO7
kat Auoelg

O kokkivog payvitng Gauss €xel
AroKOAANBEe(

EnavatonoBetnote Tov payvnn

BAGBn tou Avw petpnt

AvVTIKATAOTHOTE TOV Avw PETPNTNH

EAQTTWHATIKOG LAYV TIKOG
OLaKOTING 0TO TANKTPOAOYLO

AVTIKATQOTHOTE TO MANKTPOASYLO

EOC: YrodnAwvel privupa npootaciag Adyw dldomaonc Tou aTolxeiou oxuog (power transistor).

Kowvd MpoBAnuata EOC
kat Auoelc

Aldomaon tou TpavlioTop LoxUog,
BAAGPN otov eAeykn

AVTIKATQOTHOTE TOV EAEYKTN

NAHPOQOPIEZ ZXETIKA ME THN ANAKYKAQZH

AuUTO TO NAEKTPOVIKO TIPOIdV dev TIPETEL va ATOPPITITETAL OTA ACTIKA
anopBAnta. Na v npootacia tTou TMePIBAAAOVTOC, TO TIPOTOV AUTO TIPETEL
VA avVAKUKAWVETAL adou dev xpnoluoroteital mAéov, oUUPwva PE TO
vOuo. ETiKolvwvnoTe pe pia €E0UCLODOTNUEV EYKATAOTACT AVAKUKAWONG
TIou OUAAEYEL auTd To €idog amoBATwy oTnv mepLoxn cag. Me autov

Tov TPOTOo, CUMBAAAETE 0N dlATAPNON TWV GUCIKWYV TIOPWV Kal 0N
BeATiwoNn TWV EUPWIATKWY TIPOTUTIWY TIPOCTACIAC TOU TIEPIBAAAOVTOG.
Edv xpeldleote neplocdtepeg MANPODOPIEC OXETIKA UE TIC OWOTEG Kal
aodaAeic pebddoug andppuPng anoBANTWY, ETKOIVWVHOTE HE TO TOTIKO
ypadeio evog opyaviopou avakUukAwong i He TN povada and tnv oroia

ayopdoate autd To TPoiov.




NEPIOAOZ EITYHZHZ

H MEPIOAOX EIMMMYHZHX unékettat otig dratd€elg g Odnyiag 2019/771 katl g Odnyiag EE
2019/770.

AveEdpnTa and TNV EUTOPLIKN £yyunon, o EUropoc urtoxpeoUlTal va Tpei v mepiodo eyyunong twv
npoidéviwy, cuudwva pe TIg poavadpepBeioeg odnyieg.

H eyyuinon amoteAei mpooBnikn kat dev meplopidel Ta dikalwuata Tou Xprotn Ke kavévav Tporo.

O mapakdtw 6pot Tiepltypddouv TIC ATIALTNOELG Kal TNV EPapUoyT] TNG €yyUnong pag. Autég dev
ernPeACouV Ta VOULUA JIKALWHATA 1 TIG UTIOXPEWOELG 0AG ATEVAVTL OTOV TIWANTA 0ag Kal
oupBaon cag padi Tou.

Mepiodog eyyunong: 24 privec amod tnv ayopd Tou TpoiovToc.

MNpoodEpoupe unmpeoieg eyyunong yla Qutryv T oUCKeun utd TI¢ akdAoubeg npolmnobEaelc: H
dwpedv utpecia eyyunong katd tn didpkela tng neplddou eyyunong dev LoXUEL O€ TIEPITITWOT) KN
OUMMOPOWOoNCG KE TIC aKOAOUBEC TITUXEC:

1. Yndpyxouv dladopéc PeTau Twyv dedopévwy 0To Eyypado eyyunong Kal Twv eyypadwyv ayopdg:
2. Mpoidv eykateoTnuévo 1 ToroBeTnUEVO eodpaApéva-

3. EAAewyn nmpwtoTUNWV eyypddwyv ayopdg 1 eyypadou eyyunong:

4. Eruokeuécg 1 AAAeg apepBAacelg ou paypatorololvtal arnod un e€ouaodotnuéva dtopa ya v
EKTEAEON AUTNG NG dpaotnpldtnTag 1 €Av n cUoKeun €TIOKEUAETAL UE W YVIOLA AVTAAAQKTLKA.

5. EupAvIon NG CUOKEUNC - YPATOOUVIEG, PWYMEC Kal AAAa Tou Bev €ylvav avTIANMTA Katd v
ayopd, Tnv nMapdadoon i TNV €yKATACTAOT NG CUCKEUNG.

6. Mn ouppdpdwaon pe Toug 6poug xprong, anobnkeuong, LeTadopdc Kal EAATTWHATA TIOU
npokaAouvtal arnd autd.

7. Ma eAattwpara mou rnpokaAolvrtal ard akatdAAnAn xpnon, UNXavikd eAATTwUaTd, KpoUoelg.

8. Z¢ mepinTwon eAATTWUATWY TIOU TipokaAouvTal ard Pualkd patvépeva Kat AAAEC TIEPLOTATELG
avwTépag Biac.

9. Edv xpnoluoroleiTe TO TIPOTOV YIa EUMOPIKOUC OKOTIOUG Kal 0 dNUACILOUG XWPEOUC.

10. Kateotpappéva Kivolpeva eEapTnuata we aroTéAeoua akataAANANG xpnong 1 eykataotaong:
netdAla, AaBég, kaAwdla, wavteg, emddvela kKUAlong, pAdvileg, Bideg, poxAoi, pouAeudy,
dlakoounTikd oToleia.

11. AkatdAAnAa anoBnkeupéva mpoidva.

12. EEapTriiata mou Urnopouv va dlaxwpelotolv and 1o KUPLo 0WHA TNG CUCKEUNG, MAAOTIKEQ
dlakoounoele, EAAOTIKA HEPN e TIEPLOPLopEVN Dldpkela CwNg Tou pubuideTal and Tov KATAOKEUAOTH.
13. AvaAwolpa, eEapTripata Kat otolxeia pe meploplopévn didpkela wng - pratapiec, IHAVTEG,
erupaveleg KUALONG.

14. AEeooudp - eEwTeptkd TPOPOdOTIKO/TIPOCAPUOYEIG.

Ta napdarnova oxeTIKA e Ta ayopacpéva mpoiovia urnoBaAAovtal cupdwva pe tnv Odnyia 2019/771
kat tnv Odnyia EE 2019/770.

CONTACT:

Tel: +40311050917
Email: service @sportpartner.ro




J

BAXHO: MaxkreuBo npouumajme cBa ynymcmBa npe ynompebe oBoza npousBoga. CauyBajme oBo
ynymcmBo 3a ynompeby 3a bygyhe nompebe. Cneuudukauuje oB8oz npousBoga mozy ce pasaukoBamu
og oBe ¢omozpaduje u nogrokHe cy npomeHama 6e3 npemxogHe HajaBe.

9] [rt][o][x]




CPICKHA

e BAXKHA BE3BE[JHOCHA YMNYTCTBA
e MPON3BOA N NOOATHA OMNMPEMA
e YBOA Y NPON3BOA

e NMHCTAAALUJA TPAKE 3A TPKAHE
e MOAELLABAHE HATMHA

e PAQl TPAKE 3A TPKAHE

e CMOPTCKW PEXXM

e MPOrPAMCKU PEXKM

e MOAALM O NMPOrPAMY

e OAP>XABAHE N HETA

e OYHKLUWNJCKN MEHUN

e CKAAMAHE TPAKE 3A TPKAHE

e CKAAMAHE TPAKE 3A TPKAHE

¢ PELLUABAHSE NPOBAEMA




CPICKHA

BA>XHA BESBENHOCHA YIMYTCTBA

ONACHOCT: [1a bucme cmarbuAu pusuk og cmpyjHoz ygapa, yBek ucksoyuume 08aj ypehaj us eaekmpuuHe ymuyHuue
ogmax HakoH ynompebe u npe Yuwhetba.

YMNO30PEHSE: [1a 6ucme cmarouAu puduk og onekomuHa, noxkapa, cmpyjHo2 ygapa uAu noBpega ocoba:

1. Ypehaj Hukaga He mpe6a ocmaBsamu 6e3 Hag3opa ykmyueH y cmpyijy. Mickaydume 2a us ymuuHuue kaga ce He
kopucmu u npe He20 wmo 2a cmaBume uAu ckuHeme genoBe.

2. He kopucmume ypehaj ucnog hebema uau jacmyka. Moxke gohu go npekomepHoz 3a2peBaroa u MoXke usasBamu
noXkap, CmpyjHuU ygap uau noBpege.

3. Mo nompebu, nak/uBo Hagaaegajme ypehaj kaga 2a kopucme geua, uHBaAugu uAu 0cobe ca uHBaAugumemom UAU Y
DAU3UHU geue.

4. Kopucmume 08aj ypehaj camo 3a te208y HameHy, kao wmo je onucaHo y 08om ynymemBy. He kopucmume
gogamke koje Huje npenopy4uo npousBobau.

5. Hukaga He kopucmume 08aj ypehaj ako je kaba uau ymukay owmeheH, ako He pagu ucnpaBHo, ako je nao, owmeheH
uAu nao y Bogy. Bpamume ypehaj y cepBucHu ueHmap Ha npeaaeg u nonpaBky.

6. He Hocume 08aj ypehaj gpkehu 2a 3a kaba 3a Hanajaree UAU 2a kopucmume kao pyuky.

7. Opkume kaba ga/oe 0g 3a2pejaHux NoBpluHa.

8. Hukaga He kopucmume ypehaj ca 6aokupaHum omBopuma 3a Basgyx. OmBop 3a Basgyx gpXume Yucmum og
BnakaHa, koce u cauuHo. 9. Hukaga He ucnywmajme uAu yoauyjme buao kakBe npegmeme y 6uao koju omBop.

10. He kopucmume Ha omBopeHoM.

11. He kopucmume mamo 2ge ce kopucme aepoCoAHU (cnpej) npousBogu uAu 2ge ce gaje kuceoHuk.

12. Onpe3 — [1a bucme cMarouAu pu3uk og noBpega og nokpemHux geaoBa — Vckawyyume ymukay npe cepBucuparoa.
13. Yno3opetoe — [la bucme cmarouau pusuk og cmpyjHo2 ygapa — uckspyvume ymukay npe yuwheroa uAu
cepBucuparoa.

14. Yno3operbe — Pusuk 0g meaecHux noBpega — gpxkume geuy maahy og 13 20guHa gabe 0g mpake 3a mpuaroe.

15. [1a 6ucme uckmy4uau, okpeHume cBe koHmpoae y noaoXaj , a 3amum u3Byuume ymukay u3 ymuyHuue.

16. Mpuk/yyume 0B8aj ypehaj camo Ha ucnpaBHy ymuyHuuy. Mozaegajme ynymcemBa 3a y3em/oetoe.

17. 08aj ypehaj Huje HaMeroeH 3a ynompeby 0g CmpaHe 0c06a ca CMaroeHUM GU3UYKUM, CEH30PHUM UAU MEHMAAHUM
cnocobHocmuMa uAu Hegocmamkom uckycmBa u 3Harba, 0cuM ako HuCy nog Hag3o0pOM UAU UM Huje gama ynymcemBa
y Besu ca kopuwherbem ypehaja 0g cmpaHe 0cobe 0geoBopHe 3a huxoBy be3degHocm. [pXkume geuy mMaaby og 13
20guHa gase 0g 08e mpake 3a mpyaroe.

18. MakcumaaHa HocuBocm 080z npousBoga je 120 ke. He npekopauyjme MAKCUMAAHY HOCVBOCT.

. J

MEPE BE3BEAHOCTU

YMYTCTBO 3A Y3EM/bEHSE:

08aj npou3Bog mopa bumu y3eM/mbeH. Y cayyajy kBapa uau HeucnpaBHocmu, y3eM/betoe 06e30ehyje nym Hajmaroe2 omnopa
3a enekmpuyHy cmpyjy kako 6u ce cmatrouo pusuk og erekmpuyHo2 ygapa u kopucmu ce y3em/uBay. Ymukay mopa bumu
ykoyyeH y 0geoBapajyhy ymuyHuuy koja je npaBuAHO UHCMaAupaHa u y3em/eHa y ckaagy ca cBum AokaaHum nponucuma u
ypegbama. OMACHOCT - HenpaBuaHo noBe3uBaree npoBogHuka 3a y3eM/metbe onpeme mMoxke goBecmu go pusuka og cmpyjHo2
ygapa. lpoBepume ca kBaaudukoBaHum eanekmpuuapem uAu cepBucepom ako HUCME CU2YPHU ga Au je npou3Bog npaBuAHO
y3em/oeH. He mogudukyjme ymukay koju ce ucnopyuyije ca npousBogom - ako He 0g2oBapa ymuyHuuu, Heka kBaaugpukoBaHu
enekmpuyap uHcmaaupa ogzoBapajyhy ymuyHuuy.




MEPE BE3BEAHOCTU TOKOM BE>XBW | BEXKBE 3ATPEBAHA

1.Stretch down:

Bend your knees slightly with your body stretch down slowly, let your back and shoulders relax, and try

to extend your hands to touch your toes. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds.
Repeat 3 times.

2. icme3sarbe memuBa:
Cegume Ha yucm jacmyk, uchpy>kume jegHy Hozay, a gpyay Hoay cmaBume ka yHympa, ka 6ymuHu,
uBpcmo je npucAoHUME Y3 yHympawroocm ucnpyxkeHe Hoze. Y mehyBpemeHy, nokywajme ga

gogupHeme npcme ucnpykeHe Hoze pykom Ha ucmoj cmpaHu. Opkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume
nay3y og HekoAuko cekyHgu.

3. icmesaroe Aucma u AxunoBe memuBe:

3 OcnoHume ce obe pyke Ha 3ug gok cmojume ca jegHuM cmonaAoMm
usa gpyzoe, gpkehu 3agroy Hoay paBHom u 06e neme Ha nogy gok ce
ochatbame Ha 3ug. Apkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume nay3y og
HekoAuko cekyHgu. NoHoBume 3 nyma 3a cBaky Hogy.




4. icmesaroe kBagpuuenca:

Opkume meno cmabuaHo, AeBom pykom ce ochaarbajyhu Ha 3ug, a gecHom pykom ce ucnpykume
yHasag ga bucme yxBamuau gecHy nemy u noaako je noByuume npema kykoBuma, gok He ocemume
3amesHymocm Muwuha Ha npegr0oj cmpaHu bymuHe. Opkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume nay3y og
HekoAuko cekyHgu. NoHoBume Hekoauko nyma.

5. icme3arbe yHympawroe cmpaHe bymuHa:

Cegume Ha nog ca gBa cmonana jegHO y3 gpy20 u koAeHUMa yCMepeHUM y cynpomHuM cmepoBuma,
yxBamume cmonaaa pykama u noByuume ux npema npenoHama. Opkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume
nayay og Hekoauko cekyHgu. MNoHoBume 3 nyma.




TEXHUWYKE CNEUNOUKALNJE:

Mogena: SPECTRA PLUS (Smart T400)

Boja: LipHa

Hemo mexXkuHa: 29 ke

MoBpwuHa 3a mpuaree: 380 x 1050 mm

CHaza: 2.5 KC

Bp3uHa: 0,8-12,0 km/x

Amopmu3sauuja ygapa: BA3OYX

MakcumanHa mexkuHa: 120 ke

HanomeHa: Qusuuku objekam he bumu npecygaH

ANJArPAM EKCNO3NLINJE




AETA/b O EKCNO3NLINJIN

No. |HasuB KoAuyuHa No. HasuB KoAuyuHa

1 M8 camosanmuBHa HaBpmka 6 45 Bohuua kauwa 2

2 M8 paBHa nogaowka 13 46 nokaonat, 3a npujem ysa 1
M8 x40 wecmoy2aoHu Bujak ¢ 5 47 R-06Auk cmesasmke 3a kaba 1
YHymMpawtou Wecmoy2aoHu omeBop u
noayokpyaaa 2naBa

4 2acHU amopmusep 1 48 Kpbcmam camopesHu wpagd 5

ST4.2x9.5

5 M8 x 30 wecmoyzaoHu Bujak ¢ 1 49 M6 % 30 nomwbBaw, 6oam ¢ 2
YHympalutou Wecmoy2aoHu omBop u YHympalutou wecmoy2aoHu omBop
noayokpyana 2naBa

6 amopmu3yjyha nogao2a 4 50 Momeka (pemok) 1

7 MPaHCNOpMHU moyak 4 51 pe3sepBoap 3a CUAUKOHCKO y/be 1

8 0CHOBa 1 52 yaypa 3a ueB 3a yne 1

9 okpyaaa nogao2a 2 53 cuaukoHcka ueBuuua 3a yoe 1

10 ST4.2x16 camopesHu wpag ¢ 13 54 nokaonau, momopa 1
kpcmacma 2aaBa ca nogaokom

11 M8 x 20 wecmoyzaoHu Bujak ¢ 6 95 npegrou Bamak 1
YHympalutou Wecmoy2aoHu omBop u
noAyokpyeaaa aanaBa

12 (ukcupajyha naova 3a nakoBaroe 1 56 BuwekaHaaHu kauw 1

13 M8 x 35 wecmoyzaoHu Bujak ¢ 4 57 M6 x 45 uuAuHgpuyeH 6oAm ¢ 1
YHympalutoU Wecmoy2aoHu omBop u YHympalutoU Wecmoy2aoHu omeop
noayokpyaaa a2naBa

14 NAACMUYHU gucmaHuep 4 58 DC momop 1

15 M10 paBHa nogaowka 4 29 onpyxHa nogaowka M8 2

16 M10x 20 wecmoyzaoHu Bujak ¢ 4 60 M8 12 uuAuHgpuyeH 6oAm ¢ 2
YHympalutoU Wwecmoy2aoHu omBop u YHympalutoU Wecmoy2aoHu omBop
noAyokpyaaa 2naBa

17 pam 3a nogu3arobe 1 61 cyHhepacma obao2a 2

18 M6 10 uuAuHgpu4eH 60Am ¢ 2 62 paBHu 0BaAHU yen 3a ueB 2
YHympautoU Wecmoy2aoHu omBop

19 AeBu nokaonau, 1 63 okBup 3a enekmpoHcku naHea 1

20 AeBa koaoHa 1 64 M6 10 naocbk 60Am ¢ yHympawtou | 2

wecmoyaaoHu omBop

21 gecHa konoHa 1 65 gorou nokaonau eaekmpoHckoe naveaa | 1

22 konua 3a HanojHuU kaba 1 66 Kpbcmam camopesHu wpad ST3.0x8 | 21

23 gecHuU 604HU nokaonau, 1 67 MexaHuuko gyame 1




AETA/b O EKCNO3NLINJIN

24 go+ou nokaonau, Momopa 1
25 ¢ukcupajyha vaypa 3a momop 3a | 1
nogusaree
26 gorou DC koHmpoaep 1
27 Kpbcmam camopesHu wpad 26
ST4.2x16
28 M10x 65 wecmoyzaoHu Bujak 1
C YHympalUtoU Wecmoy2aoHu
omBop u noAyokpyaaa 2aaBa
29 M10x 40 wecmoyzaoHu Bujak 1
C YHympawou Wecmoy2aoHu
omBop u noayokpyaaa 2aaBa
30 MOMOp 3a Nogu3aroe 1
31 M10 camo3anmuBHa HaBpmka 6
32 kombuHoBaH npekugay 1
33 maaacacma nogaowka M4 1
34 2naBHu okBup 1
35 3agrou Bamak 1
36 AeBa 3awmuma no3agu 1
37 M6 x 55 uuAuHgpuyeH 6oAm ¢ 2
YHympaltoUu Wecmoy2aoHu
omBop
38 gecHa 3awmuma nosagu 1
39 ooyHa mpaka 2
40 nokaonau, 3a Hocehy ueB 2
41 ueHmpaaHa nonpeyta ueB okBupa |1
42 mpkauka gacka 1
43 Kpocmam nomwvBaw, camopesHu | 8
wpad ST5.0% 30
44 Kpocmam camopesHu wpagd 4
ST4.2x12

68 20ptoU nokaonau, eanekmponcko2 naHeAa
69 HaAenHuua 3a gyame

70 2B603geHa nAova 3a Cu2ypHOCHU Koy
71 kyma emukema 3a cu2ypHOCHU k/yu
72 OKpy2Au Cu2ypHOCHU K/oyy

73 3ByuHuk

74 DC LED ekpaH

75 naHeA

76 HaAenHUUua 3a gucnAgj

77 MagHemHu npcmex

78 kaba 3a Hanajaroe

79 y3emmuBauku kabn (kbamo-3eAeH)
80 AC egHoXuAeH kaben (4epBeH)

81 AC egHoxkuneH kaben (4epeH)

82 OcHoBHa komyHukauuoHHa AUHUA

83 OcHoBHa komyHukauuoHHa AUHUA

84 Kabea 3a 6ymoH

85 Bluetooth kabena

86 CuaukoHoB0o macho (6ymuaka)

87 ynymcmBo 3a ynompeby

88 L-06Auk wecmoyaau kwoyy 5#




AETA/b O EKCNO3NLINJIN

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Qil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X2

Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1 Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1

MakrouBo npoBepume ga Au je cagprkaj nakema komnaemaH u HemakHym. Ykoauko Hewmo
Hegocmaje uAu je owmeheHo, o6pamume ce npogaBuy.

_ Accessories

q:mmmm
T )

MB*35*2PCS

afa 8624 gae

MB*20*4PCS

flat gasket

M6*10*2PLS MB*GP(S

treadmill x 1




yBOA4 Y npon3son

Handrail

Stand Tube

Motor Hood

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

MawuHy usBagume u3 nakoBaroa nomohy gBe ocobe u na2aHo je nocmaBume Ha paBaH nog.
Ocmane genoBe nocmaBume nopeg mawuHe. NoguzHume ueB nocmorva.




YIrPAQHA TPAKE 3A TPYAHE

Figure 1: First, Remove the fixed sheet iron. Then, Find M8*35*2pcs Screw /| M8*20*2pcs
Screw/ Flat Gasket *4pcs, use wrench to fasten the base.

kroyua




Cauka 3: MpoHabume Bujke M6*10*2 kom. ga bucme nakrouBo npuuBpcmuau 6ouHu nokaonay, gok ce
He 3az2naBu. CmaBume cuzypHOCHU kreyu npe kopuwheroa mpake 3a mpuaroe.

Safe Lock

310 7PCS

NOAELUABAHE HATMHA

MoguzHume mpaky 3a mpuaroe go ogpeheHoz yaaa, usByuume yen npema ynymcmBuma Ha gujazpamy,
a 3amum 2a ymemHume y omBop (1.2.3) y ckaagy ca ogzoBapajyhum Ha2ubom.

HanomeHa: MNpoBepume ga Au cy omBopu ca obe cmpaHe nogygapajyhu ce u ¢ukcupaHu.




PAl CA TPAKOM 3A TPKAHE

©® ® ® ® 6O & ® @

Tacmep 3a Ha2ub --Onuc ¢yHkuuje: MoBehatrbe Hazuba

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby: Kaga je enekmpoHcku mepau y pagy, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
nogecuAu Hazub, cBaku nym kaga ce Hasub npomeHu, cMarbume 2a 3a 1

Tacmep 3a Ha2ub --Onuc ¢yHkuuje: CmarouBarbe Hazuba

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby: Kaga je enekmpoHcku mMepau y pagy, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
nogecuAu Haz2ub, cBaku nym kaga ce Hazub npomeHu, noBehajme 2a 3a 1

- Tacmep 3a npozpamcku pexkum --Onuc ¢yHkuuje: usbop P pekuma
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku mepau je y nomnyHo pyyHoM pexkumy paga u npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
YWAU y nogewaBaroe P pexkuma

2. Y pexumy npunpaBHocmu, mokeme pegom ogabpamu og P 1 go P 12, HakoH wmo je usbop 3aBpweH
NMogecume ogzoBapajyhe napamempe nomohy macmepa bp3uHa + u bp3uHa-

- Tacmep 3a nokpemaroe -- Onuc ¢yHkuuje: NMokpeHume pag momopa

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku mepau je y nomnyHo py4yHOM pexkumy paga, hpumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
nokpeHyAu pag momopa

2. Y peXumy ogbpojaBatba, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme nokpeHyAu Momop

3. Y P Y cmary nogewaBarba pexkuma npozpama, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme nokpeHyau
pag momopa

- Tacmep 3a 3aycmaBatree - Onuc ¢yHkuuje: 3aycmalBroaree paga momopa

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku 6pojau je y pagy, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme 3aycmaBuAu pag Momopa
- Tacmep 3a pexkum - Onuc ¢yHkuuje: usbop pexkuma ogbpojaBarea

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku 6pojay je y nomnyHo pyuHom pexkumy paga, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
YWAU y nogewaBaroe pexkuma ogbpojaBarea

2. Y cmatrby npunpaBHocmu usabepume ogbpojaBarbe BpemeHa |/ ogbpojaBarbe npeheHe ygareeHocmu /
ogbpojaBaroe kanopuja

u nogecume ogzoBapajyhe napamempe nomohy macmepa ,6p3uHa +“ u ,,6p3uHa-“

- Tacmep 3a bp3uHy + - Onuc ¢yHkuuje: nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu 6p3uHe mokom paga u nogewaBaroe
BpegHocmu napamemapa mokom nogewaBarba napamemapa

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:
1. Kaga je enekmpoHcku 6pojay y pagy, nogecume 6p3uHy Ha 0,1 km/x u gyaum npumuckom Ha 0,8 km/x.

2. Y cmarby nogewaBaroa napamemapa Mokeme nogecumu BeAuyuHy nogeweHe BpegHocmu
napamempa.




- Tacmep 3a 6p3uHy - - Onuc ¢yHkuuje: nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu BpauHe mokom paga u nogewaBaroe
BpegHocmu napamempa mokom nogewaBarba napamemapa

CMOPT PEXXUM

A, Qyrkuuja pyuHoz pexkuma

Yhume y pyyHu pekum: HakoH wmo ce eaekmpoHcku cam nomnyHo npukaxke, yhume y pexkum nomnyHo
pyYHO2 paga u npumucHume macmep 3a nokpemaroe ga bucme ywau y pexkum pyyHoz paga.

Onuc paga: nouemHa bp3uHa mpuatba je 0,8 km/x, Bpeme, ygareeHocm, npo3op kaaopuja novurey ga ce
6poje og Hyae, npumuckom Ha macmep 3a 6p3uHy nogecume BpegHocm Bp3uHe mpuarba.

Ako Bexkbame gy>ke og 100 MuHyma, mpaka 3a mpuatee ce aymomamcku 3aycmaBroa.

B, QyHkuuja pe>kuma ogbpojaBarva

1. Yhume y pexkum ogbpojaBatba BpemeHa: y pexkuMy nomnyHO py4yHO2 paga, NpumucHUme macmep
pexkuma ga bucme uzabpanu pekum uHBep3uje BpemeHa, npo3op BpemeHa npukasyje 10:00 MuHyma u

mpenepu Bpeme mpuatba NOgeweHo macmepom bp3uHa +/-, nogecume oncez og 5:00760:00 MuHyma,
npumucHume macmep 3a nokpemaroe ga bucme ywau y pexkum ogbpojaBarea BpemeHa.

Onuc paga: nouemHa bp3uHa mpuatrea je 0,8 km/x, npo3op BpemeHa nouurbe ga 6poju npema
nogeweHom BpemeHy mpuarba, Npo3op ygarbeHocmu u kaaopuja novurbe ga bpoju og Hyae,
npumucHume macmep 3a nogewaBare bp3uHe ga bucme nogecuAau BeauuuHy BpegHocmu Bp3uHe
mpuatrba. Kaga ce nogeweHo Bpeme npubauwku HyAu, enekmpoHcku bpojau nouutbe nonako ga ce
3aycmaBroa.

2. Yhume y pexkum ogbpojaBatrba ygareeHocmu: y NomnyHO py4yHOM peXkumy paga, hpumucHume
macmep 3a peXkum ogbpojaBarea ga bucme usabpanu pekum ogbpojaBarea ygareeHocmu. Y oBom
mpeHymky, npo3op 3a ygareeHocm npukasyje 1,6 km u mpenepu. Mokeme nogecumu >ke/beHy
ygareeHocm mpuarba nomohy macmepa 3a 6p3uHy +/-, nogewaBajyhu oncez og 1,0-99,0 km.
MpumucHume macmep 3a cmapm ga bucme ywau y pexkum ogbpojaBarea ygareeHocmu.

Onuc paga: MoyemHa 6p3uHa mpuatrea je 0,8 km/X, npo3op 3a ygareeHocm nouutbe ga ogbpojaBa

0g nogeuweHe ygarbeHocmu, npo3op 3a Bpeme u kanopuje bpoju og HyAe, a 3amum npumucHume
macmep 3a nogewaBaroe bp3uHe ga bucme nogecuau BpegHocm Bp3uHe mpuarba. Kaga ce nogeweHa
ygareeHocm Bpamu Ha HyAy, enekmpoHcku bpojau nouuree nonako ga ce 3aycmaBroa.

3. Yhume y pexkum ogbpojaBatba karopuja: y nomnyHO py4yHOM pexkumy paga, hpumucHume macmep 3a
pexkum ogbpojaBatrba ga bucme uszabpanu pexkum ogbpojaBarba kanopuja. Y oBom mpeHymky, npo3op 3a
kanopuje npukasyje 50 kuaa u mpenepu. NMomohy macmepa 3a 6p3uHy +/- nogecume >kefbeHuU oncez 0og
20-990 kuaA u npumucHuUme macmep 3a cmapm ga bucme ywau y pexkum ogbpojaBarea kanopuja.

Onuc paga: NouemHa 6p3uHa mpuarba je 0,8 km/x, npo3op 3a kanopuje nouurbe ga 6poju 0g nogeweHe
kanopuje, npo3op 3a Bpeme u ygarbeHOCm noYurbe ga bpoju 0g HyAe, npumucHUMe macmep 3a
nogewaBarbe bp3uHe ga bucme nogecuau BeAuuuHy BpegHocmu 6p3uHe mpuarba. Kaga ce bpojarbe
kanopuja nogecu Ha HyAy, enekmpoHcku 6pojau nouutbe nonako ga ce 3aycmaBroa.




MPOrPAMUWPAHU PEXXKUM

C. Program Mode and function

1. Enter program mode: in full manual operation mode, press P program mode to select a program mode
in P1-P12, the time window displays 30:00 minutes and flash shows the running time required by speed +
| -key, set the range from 5:00 to 60:00 minutes, press the start key to enter the operation of time count-
down counting mode.

Operation description: the initial running speed according to the program mode corresponding

speed, the time window by the set time countdown count, calories and distance window from zero, press
the speed adjustment key, can adjust the size of the running speed value, when the set time countdown
to zero, the electronic watch began to slowly stop running.divide 10 segments according to the setting
time, and the speed of each segment is shown in the figure:

NOAALN NMPOIrPAMA

1 segment|2 segment|3 segment|4 segment|5 segment|6 segment|7 segment|8 segment|? segment|10 segment

P1 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 24 0.8 1.6 1.6 2.4 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P2 KM/H 0.8 1.6 24 2.4 1.6 1.6 2.4 32 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P3 KM/H 0.8 1.6 1.6 2.4 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1

P4 KM/H 1.6 1.6 24 24 3.2 1.6 3.2 4.8 1.6 1.6
INCLINE 2 2 3 3 2 2 4 6 2 2

KM/H 0.8 1.6 32 24 4 1.6 32 4 1.6 0.8
# INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P6 KM/H 1.6 1.6 48 2.4 24 32 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8
INCLINE 2 2 ) 2 3 4 2 2 2 1

p7 KM/H 3.2 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 3.2 24 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P8 KM/H 24 4 3.2 3.2 24 3.2 3.2 2.4 2.4 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P9 KM/H 24 4 24 3.2 1.6 24 3.2 1.6 24 1.6
INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10 KM/H 3.2 3.2 2.4 4.8 4.8 4 4.8 4.8 2.4 2.4
INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11 KM/H 32 4 4.8 4.8 4 4 32 2.4 4.8 2.4
INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P12 KM/H 24 4 4.8 4.8 4.8 4 4 4 2.4 2.4
INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 1 6 3




HEFA N OOAP>XABAHE

A. Symptom: walk belt of centered or slips.

Centering walk belt process as follow:
1.Power off appliance and unplug the power cord.
2.Manual centering process as follow:

If the walk belt has shifted to left, use the hex tool to turn the left idler
roller screw clockwise Y4 of a turn(refer to below figure)

+ Ako ce mpaka 3a xogarbe nomepuAa ygecHo, kopucmume
wecmoyzaoHu anam ga okpeHeme gecHu 3aBpmare Baroka
y cmepy kasamke Ha camy 3a Y2 okpema (no2aegajme cAuky
uchog)

3. Appliance MUST work 1-2 minutes. Repeat manual centering process until the walk belt is centered.

Belt slip correcting process as follow:
1.Power off appliance before operation.

2.Using a hex tool, turn both idler roller screws clockwise 2 of turn(refer to figure below)

3.After corrected, please attempts to walking 1-2 minutes under 1 mph speed setting. Repeat until the
walk belt is properly tightened.

Maxkroa

1. [la bucme cnpevuau noBpege, Hemojme cmaBroamu HukakaB omnag oko ypehaja npe npoueca
ogpkaBarva.

2. MOPATE kopucmumu ogz2oBapajyhu wecmoy2aoHu anam.
3. bygume onpe3Hu mokom npoueca ogpkaBaroa. Hemojme npugroeyumu npcme.




B. Mpouec nogmasuBarea kauwa, npamume ynymcmBa ucnog ga bucme nogmasanu kauw
1. ickroyuume ypehaj u uzByuume kaba uz cmpyje.
2. Tpaka 3a mpuaroe usanasu u3 pabpuke ca yroem 3a nogmasuBaroe.

3. ObuyHO je u ga/be nompebHO NPoBepumu ga AU Ha mpauu 3a mpuarbe uma yrea 3a nogMmasuBaree npe
ynompebe.

4. Yecmo npoBepaBajme yrbe 3a nogMmasuBarbe mpake 3a mpuarbe HakoH ynompebe kako bucme je
ogpkanu y Hajboreem moz2yhem cmatby.

5. [logupHume 6ouHy cmpaHy noBpwuHe nAamopme yHympa, gogupHume cuAukoHcko yree. [logupHume
noBpwuHy gok ce He ocyuwu, HanyHUMe yroe.

6. Kao wmo je npukasaHo Ha cAuuu ucnog, cunajme cuAukoHcko yree kpo3 omBop 3a nyrberbe 03HaUEH Ha
emukemu 3a nyroetoe, gogajme yroe u nokpeHume mpaky 3a mpuaree Ha Heko Bpeme npe ynompebe.

7. MNpekomepHo uAu HenpaBuAHO nogmasuBaree Moke owmemumu mpaky 3a mpuaree, WMO Huje
nokpuBeHo 2apaHuujom.

Maxkroa: Pagume 6e3 onmepehetoa npu 6p3uHu og 1 mph.

B. Yuwheroe ypebaja
1. Uckreyuume ypehaj u usByuume kaba 3a Hanajaroe npe vuwhetoa.

2. Obpuwume u oyucmume BaarkHom kpnom, Hemojme vYucmumu KuceAauHoMm uAu kaycmuyHum
gemepLieHmuma.

3. He yucmume cynpomHo og xoga mpake.
4. HopmanHo je ga ucnog ypehaja ocmaHe mano npaxa HakoH gy>kez paga.




®YHKLWMJCKN MEHM
I
_(,

DIST

SPEED TIME KCAL

BP3VHA - npukas 6p3uHe 1-12 KM/H
BPEME - npuka3 BpemeHa 0-99:59
YOAIBUHA - npuka3s ygareeHocmu 0-99,9
KCAL - npuka3s kanopuja 0-999

MNMOCTABIbAHE NMAPAMETPA MOYETHA BPEOHOCT OICET MNMPUKA3A
BPEME (minutes:seconds) 0:00 0:00-99:59
BP3NHA (KM/H) 0.80 0.8-12.0
YOATBUHA (KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9
Kanopuje (Kcal) 0.00 0-999

Tips: The workout datas (Distance; Calorie) will be alternated display per 5 seconds.

When the treadmill stops running, if there is no operation for more than 10 minutes will enters the dor-
mant state. The electronic meter automatically closes the display. Presses any key to wake up electronic
watch, after full display to reenter the initial standby state.




TPKAYA 3A TPKAHE CE CKAOINU NOPE




TROUBLE SHOOTING

EO2: Yka3yje Ha ¢peHomeH omBopeHoz kona 2naBHoz momopa.

KEO02 YobuuajeHu npobaemu U
pewetba

[AaBHe »kuue Momopa Hucy noBesaHe uAu cy
AabaBe

Ojavajme Xuue 3a noBesuBaroe momopa

OmBopeHo koao 2naBHo2 momopa,
owmeheHo

3ameHume Momop

OmBopeHo koao koHmpoaepa, owmeheHo

3ameHume koHmpoaep

E03: O3HauaBa ga ce akmuBupao ynum 3a uHpopmauuje o 3awmumu og hpekomepHe cmpyje goroee
Momopa 3a gemekuujy ynpaBrarea

E03 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
pewetba

Onmepehetroe mpake 3a mpyarbe npeaasu
HOMUHAAHY pagHy cmpyjy Momopa.

[Mpenopyuyije ce ga ce onmepehetoe
gpXu YHymap HOMUHaAHe pagHe cmpyije
Momopa.

Mpo6aemu y cmpykmypu ckaona mpake
3a mpyaree U MOmopa, wmo goBogu go
omnopa uau baokage momopa.

MpoBepume ga Au je cmpykmypa mpake 3a
mpyarbe HOPMaAHa.

KBap cucmema 3a 02paHuyaBaroe cmpyije
goroe koHmpone.

3ameHume goroy koHmpoay, koja 3axmeBa
nonpasky.

EO5: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-voltage of the lower control detection motor

KEO5 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
pewetoa

HanoH mpexe kopucHuka je HecmabuAaH u
HanoH ckokoBa je Beoma Bucok.

Mompe6Ho je gogamu CNno/HU peayaamop
duamepa.

MozpewHo nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu
npeyHuka mouka.

Pecemyjme BpegHocm npeyHuka
mouka. Mokywajme ga He npekopayume
HOMUHAAHU HanoH Momopa.

KoHmpoaep je owmeheH.

3ameHume gorou koHmMpoAep, mpeba 2a
nonpaBumu.

E06: Ykasyje ga je komyHukauuja usmeby enekmpoHckoz bpojuaa u enekmpoHcke koHmpoAae abHopManHa.

E06 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
peweroa

[oproU U gOHoU 2AaBHU KOHMPOAHU
cnojHuwkuvaHu uHmepdejc je rabas

Ojavajme cnojHu Xu4aHu uHmepodejc

Owmehetbe 20pHoee U gorea 2AaBHo2
koHmpoAHo2 XkuyaHoez cnoja

3ameHume 20pHol U goroU 2AaBHU
KOHMPOAHU CNOjHU XKUYaHU Cnoj

OwmeheHo enekmpoHcko 6pojuno

3ameHume enekmpoHcko 6pojuno

OwmeheHu koHmpoaep

3ameHume koHmpoaep




E07: CueypHocHa bpaBa enekmpoHckoz 6pojura Huje nocmaBroeHa.

LipBeHu MaycoB mazHem ce ogBojuo. MoHoBo nocmaBume mazHem.

EO07 YobuuajeHu

KBap 2oproez mepava. 3ameHume 20pHu Mepau.
NpobAeMU U pelwerba

HeucnpaBaH mpckacmu npekugau

3ameHume macmamypy.
Ha macmamypu.

EOC: OsHauaBa ga je yno3operoe 0 3awmumu uMmnyAca omnopHoz Ha ekcnao3ujy y cayuajy kBapa ueBu
Hanajaroa.

EOC YobuuajeHu KBap mpaH3ucmopa cHaze,

. 3ameHume koHmponep
npobAemu U pewerba koHmpoaep je owmeheH

MHOOPMALIUJE Y BE3U CA PELLIMKAAXKOM

OBaj enekmpoHcku npou3Bog He mpeba ograzamu y komyHaAHU omnag.
Pagu 3awmume >kuBomHe cpeguHe, 0Baj npousBog mpeba peuukAupamu
HakoH wmo ce Buwe He kopucmu, y ckaagy ca 3akoHom. Moaumo Bac

ga koHmakmupame oBaawheHu ueHmap 3a peuukaaxky koju cakynroa
0By Bpcmy omnaga y Bawem nogpyyjy. Ha maj HauuH heme gonpuHemu
ouyBaroy NpupogHUX pecypca u noborwarey eBponckux cmaHgapga
3awmume >kuBomHe cpeguHe. Ako Bam je nompebHo Buwe uHpopmauuja
0 npaBuAHUM u be3begHuM Memogama ogAaazarba omnaga, obpamume ce
nokanHoj kaHueAapuju opzaHusauuje 3a peuukaaXky uAu jeguHuuu og koje
cme kynuau 0Baj npousBog.




FAPAHTHU POK

FTAPAHTHU POK nognaexke ogpegbama OupekmuBe 2019/771 u OJupekmuBe EY 2019/770. Be3 ob3upa Ha
komepuujanHy 2apaHuujy, mpaoBau je gy>kaH ga nowmyje 2apaHmHu pok npousBoga, y ckaagy ca 2ope
HaBegeHum gupekmuBama. MapaHuuja je gogamak u HU Ha koju Ha4yuH He ozpaHu4yaBa npaBa kopucHuka.
Hone HaBegeHu ycaoBu onucyjy 3axmeBe u npumeHy Hawe 2apaHuuje. OHuU He ymuuy Ha Bawa
3akoHcka npaBa uAu obaBese npema npogaBuy u Baw yzoBop ca rum. MapaHmHu pok: 24 meceua og
kynoBuHe npousBoga. Hygumo 2apaHmHe ycayze 3a oBaj ypehaj nog caegehum ycroBuma: BecnaamHa
2apaHmHa ycayea mokom 2apaHmHo2 poka He Baxku y cayuajy HenowmoBarea caegehux acnekama:

1. Mocmoje pasauke usmeby nogamaka y capaHmHoM gokymeHmy u gokymeHama o kynoBuHu;

2. MpousBog je HenpaBuAHO UHCMaAuUpaH UAU MOHMUPaH;

3. Hegocmamak opuguHanHux gokymeHama o kynoBuHu uAu zapaHmHo2 gokymeHma;

4. MonpaBke uAu gpy2e uHmepBeHuuje koje cy uszBpwuaa HeoBAaawheHa Auua pagu obaBroarba 0Be
akmuBHocmu, uau ako je ypehaj nonpaBreeH HeopuguHanHUM pe3epBHUM genoBuma;

5. N3aneg ypehaja - oegpebomuHe, nykomuHe u gpyzo koje Huje npumeheHo npuaukom kynoBuHe,
ucnopyke uAau uHcmaaauuje ypehaja.

6. HenowmoBarbe ycnroBa ynompebe, ckaaguwmetrsa, mpaHcnopma U Hegocmauu Hacmaau Huma;
7. 3a Hegocmamke Hacmane ycaeg HenpaBuAaHe ynompebe, MexaHuukux owmehera, ygapaua;

8. Y cayvajy Hegocmamaka y3pokoBaHux npupogHum nojaBama u gpyaum okoaHocmuma Buwle cuae;
9. Ako npou3Bog kopucmume y komepuujanHe cBpxe u Ha jaBHum mecmuma;

10. OwmeheHu nokpemHu genoBu kao peayamam HenpaBuAHe ynompebe UAU UHCmasauuje: negane,
pyuke, kabroBu, kauweBu, mpkauka noBpwuHa, 3anmuBke, 3aBpmtou, noayze, AexkajeBu, gekopamuBHu
eneMeHmu;

11. HenpaBuaHo ckaaguwmeHu npousBogu.

12. CacmaBHu genoBu koju ce moay ogBojumu og 2naBHo2 geaa ypehaja, nAacmuuHu ykpacu, 2ymeHu
genoBu ca ozpaHuueHum Bekom mpajarba koju je pesyaucao npousBohau;

13. NMompowHu MamepujaA, genoBu u enemMeHmu ca oz2paHuyYeHuUM Bekom mpajarba - bamepuije,
kauweBu, mpkauke noBpwuHe.

14. [logamHa onpema - ekcmepHo Hanajaree/aganmepu;

Pekaamauuje Ha kynreeHy poby nogHoce ce y ckaagy ca OupekmuBom 2019/771 u QupekmuBom EY
2019/770.

CONTACT:

Tel: +40311050917
Email: service @sportpartner.ro




